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Site Information BMR Guidelines Section 4.1.3 Provision:
Lot Size (Sq Ft) 40,235
ROW Dedication (Sq Ft) 87.8
Lot Post ROW Dedication (Sq Ft) 40,147.20
Lot Post ROW Dedication (Acre) 0.9217

Units & FAR Calculations Before Application of BMR Section 4.1.3
Dwelling Units Allowed & Proposed 92
Density (DU/Acre) 99.8207  
Allowable FAR Percentage (225% * 99.8207) 224.5965
Allowable FAR 90,169

Units & FAR Calculations After Application of BMR Section 4.1.3
Number of above 92 units which are proposed as BMR (15.22%) 14  
# of additional market rate units allowed by Section 4.1.3 14
# of additional market rate units proposed via Section 4.1.3 13
Total number of units allowed (92+14) 106
Total number of units proposed 105 Total FAR Sq Ft Provided in Project
Avg Sq Ft of all DUs across entire building 698 Net Rentable Residential  72,143
Additional FAR Sq Ft for Section 4.1.3 units (13 * 698) 9,074 17,884
Total Allowable FAR Sq Ft (90,169 + 9,074) 99,243 Amenity (Including Leasing)  5,344
 Total FAR Sq Ft  95,371
Total FAR Sq Ft Provided in Project 95,371

Section 4.1.3 of the BMR Guidelines provides that, “for each BMR unit 
provided, a developer shall be permitted to build one additional market 
rate (bonus) unit. However, in no event shall the total number of units in a 
development be more than fifteen percent (15%) over the number 
otherwise allowed by zoning.”

Gross (Including Corridors, Excluding Decks)
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FLOOD PLANE NOTES

The project is built in compliance with the City’s Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance, Chapter 
12, Section 42.

All materials below DFE (12.0’) shall be resistant to flood damage.” (i.e., concrete).

The bottom elevation of all appliances and utilities (meters, transformers, etc) shall be at or 
above DFE.

Storm runoff resulting from the project’s grading and drainage activities shall not encroach onto 
any neighboring lot. Runoff must be contained on-site.

UNIT AND AREA SUMMARY JOB 1715
4/27/20

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE IIIA OVER TYPE IA
FLOORS: 5 WOOD OVER 3 CONCRETE

UNIT TYPE NAME DESCRIB Unit Net Rentable Unit Percent Rentable Area
 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH 7TH 8TH ROOF Total of Total Units by Type

STUDIO S1 STUDIO 452 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2% 904
S2 STUDIO 531 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,655
S2.1 STUDIO 573 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 573
S3 STUDIO 532 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,660
S4 STUDIO 558 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 558
S5 STUDIO 564 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 564

STUDIO SUB-TOTAL 0 0 2599 1063 1063 1063 1063 1063 0 15 14% 7,914
1 BEDROOM A1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 554 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 554

A2 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 569 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,845
A2.1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 574 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,870
A3 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 573 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 2% 1,146
A4 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 598 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 598
A5 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 598 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,990
A5.1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 625 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 10 10% 6,250
A5.2 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 620 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,100
A6 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 612 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 612
A7 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 619 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,095
A8 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 633 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 633
A9 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 651 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 651
A10 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 655 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,275
A11 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 700 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 700
A12 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 728 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,640
A12.1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 751 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 10 10% 7,510
A13 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 745 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 745
A14 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 745 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 745
A14.1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 760 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,800
A15 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 797 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,985
A16 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 852 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 4 4% 3,408

1 BDRM SUB-TOTAL 0 573 5811 8672 9524 9524 9524 9524 0 79 75% 53,152
2 BEDROOM B1 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 861 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 4,305

B2 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 934 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 934
B2.1 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1098 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 1,098
B3 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1185 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 4 4% 4,740

2 BDRM SUB-TOTAL 0 1098 934 2046 2046 2046 2046 861 0 11 10% 11,077
TOTAL UNITS Avg SqFt 687 0 1671 9344 11781 12633 12633 12633 11448 0 105 100% 72,143

Net rentable residential area is measured center of demising wall, ext face of stud of ext wall, ext face of stud of corridor wall, excl decks PROVIDED
 FAR

Net rentable Residential by floor (excl decks) 0 1,671 9,344 11,781 12,633 12,633 12,633 11,448 0 72,143 72,143

Gross (Including Corridors, Excluding Decks) 1,887 1,353 2,943 2,403 2,226 2,226 2,226 2,176 444 17,884 17,884
Amenity (Including Leasing) 3,902 852 590 5,344 5,344
Commercial (Café) 713 713
Garage (Inlcuding Bikes, MEP, Trash Termination) 19,338 16,318 13,874 49,530
Total Gross  25,840 19,342 26,161 15,036 14,859 14,859 14,859 14,214 444 145,614 95,371

SITE AREA Dwelling Units (Pre Bonus) 92 ALLOWED FAR BASED ON ORDINANCE 1026: R-MU ZONING DISTRICT ADDED
40,235 SF (w/ ROW Dedication: 87.8 SF) Density (DU/Acre) 99.82 TO TITLE 16 OF MUNICPAL CODE (SECTION 16.45.050: DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS)

SITE AREA Post ROW Dedication Allowable FAR Percentage 224.595
40,147 SF = 0.9217 ac * 225% * 99.8207 PROVIDED FAR (SF)

95,371
PRE-BONUS ALLOWED FAR (SF) Allowable FAR (Pre Bonus) 90,169

90,169
Bonus Unit Additional Allowable FAR

POST-BONUS ALLOWED FAR (SF) Bonus Units (equal to BMR) 13
99,243 Avg DU Sq Ft Across Building 698

Total: 9,074

Total Allowable FAR (Post Bonus) 99,243

OFF STREET PARKING - RESIDENTIAL

CITY REQUIRED MINIMUM RESIDENTIAL PARKING CITY REQUIRED MAXIMUM RESIDENTIAL PARKING CITY REQUIRED RETAIL PARKING
UNIT TYPE PKG RATIO #UNITS PKG REQ'D UNIT TYPE PKG RATIO #UNITS PKG REQ'D
STUDIO 1 15 15 STUDIO 1.5 15 22.5 MIN 2.5/ 1000SF RETAIL= 713/1000 * 2.5 = 2 STALLS
1 BDRM 1 79 79 1 BDRM 1.5 79 118.5 MAX 3.3/ 1000SF RETAIL= 713/1000 * 3.3 = 3 STALLS
2 BDRM 1 11 11 2 BDRM 1.5 11 16.5
TOTAL 105 105 TOTAL 105 158

REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL MINIMUM 105 REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL MAXIMUM 158 TOTAL REQUIRED MINIMIUM 107
MINIMUM PARKING RATIO 1.00 MAXIMUM PARKING RATIO 1.50 TOTAL REQUIRED MAXIMUM 161

PROVIDED RESIDENTIAL PARKING
STANDARD VAN ACCESS

FLOOR STANDARD ACCESS VAN ACCES EV GUEST GUEST TOTAL
1st 24 0 2 8 5 1 40
2nd 30 1 0 8 0 0 39
3rd 33 1 0 0 0 0 34 TOTAL PROVIDED 113
TOTAL 87 2 2 16 5 1 113 PARKING RATIO PROVIDED 1.08

BICYCLE PARKING
REQUIRED LONG TERM: 1.5 STALLS/DU = 1.5 * 105DU = 158 STALLS PROVIDED CLASS I: 2-HIGH BIKE STACKERS =  160 STALLS

REQUIRED SHORT TERM: 10% OF CLASS I = 158STALLS * 10% = 16 STALLS PROVIDED CLASS II: 17 CLASS II STALLS 
1 STALL CLASS II/ 5000SF COMMERCIAL = 1 STALL

17 STALL

BICYCLE PARKING
REQUIRED LONG TERM: 1.5 STALLS/DU = 1.5 * 105DU = 158 STALLS PROVIDED CLASS I: 2-HIGH BIKE STACKERS =  160 STALLS

REQUIRED SHORT TERM: 10% OF CLASS I = 158STALLS * 10% = 16 STALLS PROVIDED CLASS II: 17 CLASS II STALLS 
1 STALL CLASS II/ 5000SF COMMERCIAL = 1 STALL

17 STALL

PROPOSED PARKING SPACES

SIZE FLOOR 1 FLOOR 2 FLOOR 3 TOTAL

RESIDENTIAL PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - STANDARD 9'x18' 8 7 6 21

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' W/ 8' aisle 1 0 0 1

EV READY - STANDARD 9'x18' 4 9 7 20

EV READY - STANDARD

W/ COLUMN ENCROACHMENT

9'x18' w/ 

6" encroachment

14 14 13 41

EV READY - COMPACT 8'-6" x 18' 6 7 6 19

EV READY - STANDARD ADA 9'x18' w/ 5' aisle 0 1 1 2

RESIDENTIAL TOTAL 33 38 33 104

VISITOR'S PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' w/ 8' aisle 1 0 0 1

STANDARD VISITOR 9'x18' 4 0 0 4

VISITOR'S TOTAL 5 0 0 5

GRAND TOTAL 38 38 33 109

EXTRAS (NOT INCLUDED IN GRAND TOTAL)
TANDEM PARKING = 1 SPACE
MOTORCYCLE = 3 SPACES

TOTAL PROVIDED                                                                               109
PARKING RATIO PROVIDED                                                              1.04

96,055

71,788
18,607
5,660

96,055
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UNIT AND AREA SUMMARY JOB 1715
4/27/20

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE IIIA OVER TYPE IA
FLOORS: 5 WOOD OVER 3 CONCRETE

UNIT TYPE NAME DESCRIB Unit Net Rentable Unit Percent Rentable Area
 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH 7TH 8TH ROOF Total of Total Units by Type

STUDIO S1 STUDIO 452 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2% 904
S2 STUDIO 531 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,655
S2.1 STUDIO 573 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 573
S3 STUDIO 532 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,660
S4 STUDIO 558 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 558
S5 STUDIO 564 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 564

STUDIO SUB-TOTAL 0 0 2599 1063 1063 1063 1063 1063 0 15 14% 7,914
1 BEDROOM A1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 554 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 554

A2 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 569 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,845
A2.1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 574 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,870
A3 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 573 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 2% 1,146
A4 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 598 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 598
A5 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 598 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,990
A5.1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 625 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 10 10% 6,250
A5.2 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 620 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,100
A6 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 612 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 612
A7 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 619 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,095
A8 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 633 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 633
A9 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 651 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 651
A10 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 655 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,275
A11 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 700 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 700
A12 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 728 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,640
A12.1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 751 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 10 10% 7,510
A13 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 745 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 745
A14 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 745 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 745
A14.1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 760 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,800
A15 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 797 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,985
A16 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 852 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 4 4% 3,408

1 BDRM SUB-TOTAL 0 573 5811 8672 9524 9524 9524 9524 0 79 75% 53,152
2 BEDROOM B1 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 861 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 4,305

B2 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 934 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 934
B2.1 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1098 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 1,098
B3 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1185 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 4 4% 4,740

2 BDRM SUB-TOTAL 0 1098 934 2046 2046 2046 2046 861 0 11 10% 11,077
TOTAL UNITS Avg SqFt 687 0 1671 9344 11781 12633 12633 12633 11448 0 105 100% 72,143

Net rentable residential area is measured center of demising wall, ext face of stud of ext wall, ext face of stud of corridor wall, excl decks PROVIDED
 FAR

Net rentable Residential by floor (excl decks) 0 1,671 9,344 11,781 12,633 12,633 12,633 11,448 0 72,143 72,143

Gross (Including Corridors, Excluding Decks) 1,887 1,353 2,943 2,403 2,226 2,226 2,226 2,176 444 17,884 17,884
Amenity (Including Leasing) 3,902 852 590 5,344 5,344
Commercial (Café) 713 713
Garage (Inlcuding Bikes, MEP, Trash Termination) 19,338 16,318 13,874 49,530
Total Gross  25,840 19,342 26,161 15,036 14,859 14,859 14,859 14,214 444 145,614 95,371

SITE AREA Dwelling Units (Pre Bonus) 92 ALLOWED FAR BASED ON ORDINANCE 1026: R-MU ZONING DISTRICT ADDED
40,235 SF (w/ ROW Dedication: 87.8 SF) Density (DU/Acre) 99.82 TO TITLE 16 OF MUNICPAL CODE (SECTION 16.45.050: DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS)

SITE AREA Post ROW Dedication Allowable FAR Percentage 224.595
40,147 SF = 0.9217 ac * 225% * 99.8207 PROVIDED FAR (SF)

95,371
PRE-BONUS ALLOWED FAR (SF) Allowable FAR (Pre Bonus) 90,169

90,169
Bonus Unit Additional Allowable FAR

POST-BONUS ALLOWED FAR (SF) Bonus Units (equal to BMR) 13
99,243 Avg DU Sq Ft Across Building 698

Total: 9,074

Total Allowable FAR (Post Bonus) 99,243

OFF STREET PARKING - RESIDENTIAL

CITY REQUIRED MINIMUM RESIDENTIAL PARKING CITY REQUIRED MAXIMUM RESIDENTIAL PARKING CITY REQUIRED RETAIL PARKING
UNIT TYPE PKG RATIO #UNITS PKG REQ'D UNIT TYPE PKG RATIO #UNITS PKG REQ'D
STUDIO 1 15 15 STUDIO 1.5 15 22.5 MIN 2.5/ 1000SF RETAIL= 713/1000 * 2.5 = 2 STALLS
1 BDRM 1 79 79 1 BDRM 1.5 79 118.5 MAX 3.3/ 1000SF RETAIL= 713/1000 * 3.3 = 3 STALLS
2 BDRM 1 11 11 2 BDRM 1.5 11 16.5
3 BDRM 1 0 0 3 BDRM 1.5 0 0
TOTAL 105 105 TOTAL 105 158

REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL MINIMUM 105 REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL MAXIMUM 158 TOTAL REQUIRED MINIMIUM 107
MINIMUM PARKING RATIO 1.00 MAXIMUM PARKING RATIO 1.50 TOTAL REQUIRED MAXIMUM 161

PROVIDED RESIDENTIAL PARKING
STANDARD VAN ACCESS

FLOOR STANDARD ACCESS VAN ACCES EV GUEST GUEST TOTAL
1st 30 0 2 2 5 1 40
2nd 34 1 0 4 0 0 39
3rd 33 1 0 0 0 0 34 TOTAL PROVIDED 113
TOTAL 97 2 2 6 5 1 113 PARKING RATIO PROVIDED 1.08

BICYCLE PARKING
REQUIRED LONG TERM: 1.5 STALLS/DU = 1.5 * 105DU = 158 STALLS PROVIDED CLASS I: (12) BIKE STACKERS (12 BIKES EACH) =  159 STALLS

REQUIRED SHORT TERM: 10% OF CLASS I = 158STALLS * 10% = 16 STALLS PROVIDED CLASS II: 17 CLASS II STALLS 
1 STALL CLASS II/ 5000SF COMMERCIAL = 1 STALL

17 STALL

UNIT AND AREA SUMMARY JOB 1715

10/9/2020

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE IIIA OVER TYPE IA

FLOORS: 5 WOOD OVER 3 CONCRETE

UNIT TYPE NAME DESCRIB Unit Net Rentable Unit Percent Rentable Area

 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH 7TH 8TH ROOF Total of Total Units by Type

STUDIO S1 STUDIO 452 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2% 904

S2 STUDIO 523 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,615

S2.1 STUDIO 566 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 566

S3 STUDIO 532 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,660

S4 STUDIO 558 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 558

S5 STUDIO 564 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 564

STUDIO SUB-TOTAL 0 0 2592 1055 1055 1055 1055 1055 0 15 14% 7,867

1 BEDROOM A1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 554 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 554

A2 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 569 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,845

A2.1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 569 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 2,845

A3 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 573 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 2% 1,146

A4 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 597 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 597

A5 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 603 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,015

A5.1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 625 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 10 10% 6,250

A5.2 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 621 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,105

A6 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 612 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 612

A7 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 610 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,050

A8 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 664 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 664

A9 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 651 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 651

A10 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 640 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,200

A11 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 700 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 700

A12 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 727 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,635

A12.1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 740 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 10 10% 7,400

A13 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 704 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 704

A14 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 744 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 744

A14.1 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 763 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,815

A15 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 785 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 3,925

A16 1 BDRM/ 1 BATH 854 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 4 4% 3,416

1 BDRM SUB-TOTAL 0 573 5799 8617 9471 9471 9471 9471 0 79 75% 52,873

2 BEDROOM B1 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 861 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 5% 4,305

B2 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 924 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 924

B2.1 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1091 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1% 1,091

B3 2 BDRM/ 2 BATH 1182 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 4 4% 4,728

2 BDRM SUB-TOTAL 0 1091 924 2043 2043 2043 2043 861 0 11 10% 11,048

TOTAL UNITS Avg SqFt 684 0 1664 9315 11715 12569 12569 12569 11387 0 105 100% 71,788

Net rentable residential area is measured center of demising wall, ext face of stud of ext wall, ext face of stud of corridor wall, excl decks PROVIDED

 FAR

Net rentable Residential by floor (excl decks) 0 1,664 9,315 11,715 12,569 12,569 12,569 11,387 0 71,788 71,788

Gross (Including Corridors, Excluding Decks) 1,764 1,307 2,950 2,414 2,238 2,238 2,238 2,222 490 17,861 17,861

Amenity (Including Leasing) 3,922 1,053 685 5,660 5,660

Commercial (Café) 746 746 746

Garage (Inlcuding Bikes, MEP, Trash Termination) 19,146 16,565 13,913 49,624

Total Gross  25,578 19,536 26,178 15,182 14,807 14,807 14,807 14,294 490 145,679 96,055

OCT 09 2020
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BOARD FORMED OR CIP CONCRETE
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STANDARD
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8 METAL AWNING W/ AMETCO
"GROTTO" PANELS, PTD.

ARCHITECTURAL BRONZE
9STEEL RAILING WITH AMETCO

"GROTTO" METAL PANELS PTD
ARCHITECTURAL BRONZE

6

9VPI VINYL WINDOWS -
'ARCHITECTURAL BRONZE'

STOREFRONT & METALWORK
TO MACTH

2DPAINT - 'BEAR CREEK' 2CPAINT - 'CAPE MAY
COBBLESTONE'

2APAINT - 'SNOW WHITE'2BPAINT -  'SHORELINE'

9FROSTED GLASS RAILING,
METAL PTD ARCHITECTURAL

BRONZE
4

9SMOOTH COAT CEMENT PLASTER:
TEXTURE PER CITY STANDARD
(REFER TO PHYSICAL SAMPLE)

5 9BOARD FORMED CONCRETE 3

PAINT -  'DEEP CREEK' BM 14771A
PAINT -  'SQUIRREL TAIL' BM 14761B

PAINT -  'GRAYSTONE' BM 14751C
PAINT -  'CAPE MAY COBBLESTONE' BM 14741D

PAINT -  'GRAY HUSKIE' BM 14731E
PAINT -  'SILVER CHAIN' BM 14721F

PAINT -  'SHORELINE' BM 14711G

ACCENT PAINT: GRAY OMBRE 1PHENOLIC WOOD PANEL
PRODEMA : DARK BROWN 7
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MENLO GATEWAY BUILDING

TYP. PARAPET OVERHANG;  2'-0" MAX OVERHANG 
FOR OSHA REQ. LIFE SAFTY OF EXT. BLDG MAINT.
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MENLO GATEWAY BUILDING
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MENLO GATEWAY 
BUILDING

MENLO GATEWAY 
BUILDING

POTENTIAL
FUTURE
RESIDENTIAL
85' HEIGHT

POTENTIAL
FUTURE
OFFICE
35' HEIGHT

POTENTIAL
FUTURE
RESIDENTIAL
85' HEIGHT

POTENTIAL
FUTURE
OFFICE
35' HEIGHT
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MENLO GATEWAY 
BUILDING
135' HEIGHT

POTENTIAL 
PROPOSED
RESIDENTIAL
85' HEIGHT

POTENTIAL
FUTURE
RESIDENTIAL
85' HEIGHT

PARKING GARAGE
85' HEIGHT

MENLO 
GATEWAY 
BUILDING
135' HEIGHT

POTENTIAL
PROPOSED
OFFICE
35' HEIGHT

POTENTIAL
FUTURE
OFFICE
35' HEIGHT

PARKING GARAGE
85' HEIGHT

EXISITNG BUILDINGS 
FOR REFERENCE

EXISITNG BUILDINGS 
FOR REFERENCE
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EXISITNG BUILDING 
FOR REFERENCE

POTENTIAL 85' HEIGHT RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
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FLOOR 4- OPEN SPACE
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RAMP DN

POOL VAULT ABOVE

289 SF

265 SF

FLOOR 2 - OPEN SPACE

FLOOR 3 - OPEN SPACE

FLOOR 5-7 - OPEN SPACE

COMMON USABLE OPEN SPACE

PRIVATE USABLE OPEN SPACE

PUBLIC USABLE OPEN SPACE 

BUILDING FLOOR AREA

6' x 6' MIN; 80 SF MIN; PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
SEE SHEET 22B

2 PRIVATE DECK X 3 FLR
= 6 COMLIANT
PRIVATE DECKS

NO OPEN SPACE

1 COMPLIANT 
PRIVATE DECK

PRIVATE DECK 1
(80 SF OPEN SPACE)
387 SF TOTAL

6'
-0

"

6'-0"

6'-
0"6'-0"

PART OF PRIVATE DECK 1 DU 
(NOT ADDITIONAL PRIVATE DECK)

PRIVATE DECK 2
(80 SF OPEN SPACE)
208 SF TOTAL

DU FOR
PRIVATE 
DECK 1 

DU FOR 
PRIVATE 
DECK 2

STORMWATER PLANTERS EXCLUDED
FROM OPEN SPACE

185 SF

202 SF

TYP. PRIVATE DECK OS COMPLIANCE
1/16" = 1'-0"

KEY:

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE

25% OF LOT AREA

25% X 41,184SF = 10,296SF OS

25% OS = PUBLIC OS= 2,574SF

21 DECKS X 80 SF = PRIVATE = 1,680 SF

(10,296 - 2,574 - 1,680SF)1.25 = 
COMMON = 7,553SF

TOTAL REQ. OPEN SPACE = 11,807SF

PROVIDED OPEN SPACE

PUBLIC
3,771+771= 4,542 SF

PRIVATE
22 DECKS X 80SF = 1,760 SF

COMMON
1,595+5,431+815= 7,841 SF

PROVIDED TOTAL=
14,143 SF

PRIVATE OS COUNTED AS 
80SF/QUALIFYING DU
SEE PAGE 22B FOR ADDITIONAL 
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE LOCATIONS
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284'-6" X 75% = 213-4" FRONTAGE REQUIRED 
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FLOOR 1 - SETBACK DIAGRAM

FLOOR 3 "PODIUM" - SETBACK DIAGRAM

Build to Requirement
Definition:
The minimum building frontage at the ground
floor or podium level, as a percentage of
the street frontage length, that must be
located within the area of the lot between the 
minimum and maximum setback lines parallel
to the street.

60% Min. Required Compliant

25' Max Setback

Floor 1: 
Provided Build to Requirement

Compliant
121'-6" + 40'-8" + 64'-6" = 226'-8"

Non-Compliant
55'-4"

Total Building Frontage
226'-8" + 55'-6" = 282'-0"

Provided 80% Compliant

Floor 3 "Podium": 
Provided Build to Requirement

Compliant
128'-11" + 57'-3" + 57'-4" = 243'-4"

Non-Compliant
46'-0"

Total Building Frontage
243'-4" + 46'-0" = 289'-4"

Provided 84% Compliant
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* ROOF PENTHOUSE  HEIGHTS ARE EXCLUDED
** HIGH PARAPETS DO NOT HAVE RAISED ROOFS

[(1,012SF * 73') + (2,895SF * 31') + [(13,689SF+768SF+112SF) * 84'] + [(4,570SF * 31')+ (2683*33.4')+(192*43.5')+*(163*41')] /  25,833SF

(73,876 + 89,745 + 1,223,796 + 246,317) / 25,833

1,633,734 / 25833

AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT = 63.2'

ALLOWED AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT = 62.5' (R-MU-B ZONING)

ROOF: 84'
13,689 SF

COURTYARD: 31'
4,570 SF

TERRACE: 73'
1,012 SF

PORCHES: 31'
2,895 SF

PARAPET **
(93') 
768 SF

PARAPET**
(95') 
112 SF

**

*

*
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(AVE GRADE)

2'-9"
T.O. SLAB

= 11'-1" FROM PL = 2,856 SF FACADE 

= UNPROTECTED OPENING = 1,021 SF FACADE 

1,021SF / 2,856SF = 35.7% UNPROTECTED OPENING

ALLOWED = 45% = COMPLIANT
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NO LIMIT

16'-9"
NO OPENING

BEYOND

= 12'-0" FROM PL = 8,475 SF FACADE 

= UNPROTECTED OPENING = 2,609 SF FACADE 

2,609SF / 8,475SF = 30.8% UNPROTECTED OPENING

ALLOWED = 45% = COMPLIANT

EAST ELEVATION

NORTH ELEVATION
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TYPICAL VINYL WINDOW JAMB PROFILE - OPERABLE & FIXED

EXT. INT.

FIXED

OPERABLE

WALL ASSEMBLY

WALL ASSEMBLY
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DIMENSIONS NOTED ARE NOMINAL SIZES; CONTRACTOR TO 
PREPARE SHOP DRAWINGS WITH ROUGH OPENING, FRAME 
AND JAMB, SILL AND HEAD DETAILS AT FULL SCALE FOR 
REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

GC TO COORDINATE WINDOW SUBMITTAL & FIELD VERIFY 
ROUGH OPENING SIZES PRIOR TO PURCHASE.

MINIMUM STC RATING SHALL BE 28, UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED. SEE REQUIRED STC RATINGS ON SHEET A0.12 FOR 
STC RATING LOCATIONS. STC RATING IS FOR FULL WINDOW 
ASSEMBLIES (GLASS AND FRAME)- NOT GLASS 
EXCLUSIVELY.

GC SHALL PROVIDE "WINDOW HANDING," QUANTITY AND 
LOCATION OF ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS PER THE 
ELEVATIONS. 

SASHES NOTED AS EGRESS, EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND 
RESCUE OPENINGS, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR 
OPENING OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET.  THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR 
OPENING HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24".  THE MINIMUM 
NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20".  
OPENING SHALL HAVE THE FINISHED SILL HEIGHT NOT 
GREATER THAN 44" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.  

USE TEMPERED GLAZING AT PANELS:  (1) WITHIN A 24 INCH 
ARC OF AN ADJACENT DOOR AND WHERE THE BOTTOM 
EDGE OF THE PANEL IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES THE 
WALKING SURFACE; (2) WHERE AN INDIVIDUAL PANE IS 
GREATER THAN 9 SQ FT IN AREA,  WITH A BOTTOM EDGE 
LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR; EXPOSED TOP 
EDGE GREATER THAN 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR; AND ONE OR 
MORE WALKING SURFACE(S) WITHIN 36 INCHES 
HORIZONTALLY OF THE PLANE OF THE GLAZING SHALL BE 
SAFETY GLAZED (I.E. TEMPERED) PER CBC 2406. TEMPERED 
PANES SHOWN IN THE SCHEDULE ARE NOT MEANT TO 
DESIGNATE EVERY CONDITION REQUIRING TEMPERED 
GLAZING. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND IDENTIFY IN 
SHOP DRAWINGS ALL LOCATIONS REQUIRING TEMPERED 
GLAZING.

SAFETY GLAZING REQUIRED AT LOCATIONS WHERE 
BOTTOM EDGE OF WINDOW IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE A 
STANDING SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET IN A BUILDING WALL 
WHICH ENCLOSES A TUB OR SHOWER PER CBC 2406.4.5.

GLASS SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT, UNEVEN HEATING, 
AND IN HEAVY TRAFFIC AREAS, SHALL BE OF SAFETY 
GLAZING MATERIAL (LAMINATED, UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) WHERE REQUIRED AND SHALL MEET LOCAL, STATE 
AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS SUBJECT TO CBC SECTION 
2406.

GLASS IN GLAZED STOREFRONTS, GLAZED CURTAIN WALLS 
AND GLAZED PARTITIONS SHALL MEET THE SEISMIC REQ'TS 
OF ASCE 7, SECTION13.5.9 CBC 2404.

SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND ENERGY COMPLIANCE REPORTS 
FOR MINIMUM U-VALUES AND SOLAR HEAT GAIN 
COEFFICIENTS. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR OTHER 
INFORMATION, INCLUDING GLAZING AND WINDOW STC 
REQUIREMENTS.

BACKSTOP ALL GLAZING AND PANELS.

GENERAL NOTES

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

SHEET NOTES

1 OPERABLE WINDOW

ALUMINUM WINDOW

STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM

ALUMINUM WINDOW WALL SYSTEM

DOOR, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

OFFSET GLAZING AT STOREFRONT WINDOW

COMPOSITE ALUMINUM METAL PANEL, SEE WINDOW 
DETAILS

VINYL WINDOW

DENOTES TEMPERED GLAZING

DENOTES EGRESS WINDOW

SPANDREL PANEL
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(2) 30"� CH87ES :/ 34"�
FLOOR OPENINGS (TYP).
 SEE NOTE 18

(2) SELF CLOSING,
15 x 18 BH
AUTOMATIC
OPENING DOOR,
PER CBC 713.13.1.

WASTE RECYCLING

(2) 30"� GAL9ANEAL
CHUTE

TRASH ROOM
LEVEL 1

 LEVEL 2

SECTION B-BSECTION A-A

2CY COMPACTOR
CONTAINER

CHUTE DISCHARGE
DOOR, SEE NOTE 14

APOLLO MODEL A500-56 SSL
COMPACTOR, (2) TOTAL

30"� CH87E

W

R

SHEET NOTES:
RESIDENTIAL TRASH TERMINATION ROOM
1. TRASH COLLECTION ROOM IS PART OF 2HR FIRE-RATED TRASH CHUTE SHAFT - RESTRICTED ACCESS.
2. FLOOR SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WATERPROOF DECK COATING. FLOOR TO HAVE MINIMAL SLOPE AND FLOOR DRAIN. FLOOR LEVEL

UNDER COMPACTOR.
3. WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WASHABLE WATERPROOF SURFACE SUCH AS FRP OR HIGH-GLOSS ENAMEL PAINT, 8'-0" AFF.
4. INSTALL WALL PROTECTION: 12"Hx6"W CONCRETE CURB AT BASE OF ALL NON-CONCRETE WALLS. DO NOT INSTALL THE CURB

AROUND THE COMPACTORS OR POWER PACKS.
5. 6'-0" DOUBLE SWING DOOR.
6. ROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED WITH (1) CFM/FT PER 2016 CBC.
7. (2) 30"� GRAVITY CHUTE WITH COMPACTORS FOR WASTE & RECYCLING. PROVIDE 2CY FL COMPACTOR CONTAINERS FOR WASTE &

RECYCLING. CHUTES SHALL TERMINATE AT 5'-9" AFF.
8. PP: COMPACTOR POWER PACKS SHALL BE FLOOR-MOUNTED. (2) 5HP 3-PHASE, 208/230/460V. 30A DISCONNECTS 60" AFF.
9. MCP: CHUTE MASTER CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF. MUST ALLOW LOCK DOWN OF CHUTE INTAKES FOR

EXCHANGING CONTAINERS AND WASHING CHUTES. REQUIRES 120V 15A DEDICATED SERVICE.
10. AC: 2HP CHUTE AIR COMPRESSOR SHALL BE FLOOR-MOUNTED. REQUIRES 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLETS.
11. OC: ODOR CONTROL UNIT SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF. REQUIRES 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLETS.
12. HB: HOT AND COLD HOSE BIB SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF.
13. PROVIDE ELECTRIC PALLET TRUCK FOR TRANSFERRING CONTAINERS. 4000lb CAPACITY; TURNING RADIUS: 45.5". REQUIRES 120V 15A

SERVICE OUTLETS.
14. CH87E DISCHARGE DOOR: 7<PE-A, HORI=ON7ALL< INS8LA7ED SLIDING-S7EEL DOOR, HELD OPEN B< 165� F F8SIBLE LINK.
15. 5HP 3PHASE, 208/230/460V FOR THE POWER PACKS REQUIRED.

CHUTE INTAKE VESTIBULES: LEVELS 2 - 10
16. CHUTE INTAKE VESTIBULES SHALL BE 1HR FIRE-RATED WITH 1HR FIRE-RATED DOOR; 5'-0" MIN REQUIRED PER ADA STANDARDS -

RESIDENTIAL ACCESS. PROVIDE (2) SELF CLOSING, 15x18 BOTTOM HINGED, ELECTRICALLY INTERLOCKED, AUTOMATIC OPENING
INTAKE DOORS TO DISPOSE TRASH AND RECYCLING INTO COMPACTORS PER CBC 713.13.1. POWER TO INTAKE DOORS SUPPLIED BY
MCP. SEE DETAIL 1T2.0.

17. CHUTE SHAFT SHALL NOT BE ERECTED UNTIL CHUTE HAS BEEN INSTALLED. FOR SOUND PROOFING PURPOSES, DOUBLE
STUD-WALLS ARE REQUIRED ADJACENT TO OCCUPIED SPACES. INTERIOR OF SHAFT SHALL BE TAPED TO PREVENT ODOROUS AIR
LEAKING INTO OCCUPIED SPACES.

18. PROVIDE ROUND FLOOR OPENINGS AT CONCRETE FLOORS AND SQUARED FLOOR OPENINGS AT WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION.
INSTALL FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME AT EACH FLOOR PENETRATION TO SECURE CHUTE. SEE DETAIL 9/T2.0 FOR ANCHORING AND MASON
BRA-RED SOUND ISOLATION PAD ASSEMBLY. POUR RINGS WILL VARY BASED ON THICKNESS OF FLOOR SLAB AND SHALL BE PROVIDED
BY MANUFACTURER.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ANY DESIGNS OR DESIGN SOLUTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS DRAWING OR SPECIFICATION, WHICH ARE DIRECT OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING

NARRATIVES, DRAWINGS, OR DIAGRAMS, ARE HEREBY CLARIFIED AS EXAMPLES AND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE
DESIGNS OR DESIGNS SUITABLE FOR CONSTRUCTION.

2. OMISSIONS FROM DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS, OR THE INACCURATE DESCRIPTION OF DETAILS OF WORK, WHICH ARE
MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR WHICH ARE CUSTOMARILY
PERFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR INACCURATELY DESCRIBED DETAILS OF
THE WORK. WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED AS IF FULLY AND CORRECTLY SET FORTH AND DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT SHALL
BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY OF ALL EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS AND ANY DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES.
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NDS, INC.
851 NORTH HARVARD AVE.
LINDSAY, CA 93247
TOLL FREE: 1-800-726-1994
PHONE: (559) 562-9888
FAX: (559) 562-4488
www.ndspro.com

REVISION DATE 3-5-2015

NOTES:
1.   CHANNELS TO BE INSTALLED WITH BLANK GRATE. GRATE TO BE PROTECTED FROM CONCRETE POUR (COVER HOLES WITH TAPE).
2.   INSTALLATION TO BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
3.   DO NOT SCALE DRAWING.
4.   THIS DRAWING IS INTENDED FOR USE BY ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, CONTRACTORS, CONSULTANTS AND DESIGN

PROFESSIONALS FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY.
5.   ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN WAS CURRENT AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT BUT MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED

BY THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURER TO BE CONSIDERED ACCURATE.

DURA SLOPE INSTALLATION DETAIL - CLASS 'A' & 'B' 4' ENCASEMENT, REBAR SUSPENSION METHOD W/ PAVERS
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Luminaire Schedule - LED

Project: 111 INDEPENDENCE - MENLO PARK

Symbol Qty Label Tag Arrangement Lum. Watts Lum. Lumens LLF LLD LDD UDF Description Filename

6 (E1) EXISTING SINGLE 87.8 9730 0.900 0.900 1.000 1.000 STERNBERG ML730-24L40T2-MDL014-SV2 - 25' POLE ML730-24L40T2-MDL014-SV2.IES

Calculation Summary

Project: 111 INDEPENDENCE - MENLO PARK

Description CalcType Units Grid Z Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min

PROJECT FRONTAGE - 111 INDEPENDENCE DRIVE Illuminance Fc 0 1.45 4.73 0.33 4.39 14.33

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

SALES REPRESENTATIVE: ALR;  CHARLIE FAIN

differences will occur between measured values and calculated values.

lighting calculations.  If the real environment conditions do not match the input data,

dimensions, reflectances, furniture and architectural elements significantly affect the

variations.  Input data used to generate the attached calculations such as room

measurement techniques and field conditions such as voltage and temperature

tolerances in calculation methods, testing procedures, component performance,

Some differences between measured values and calculated results may occur due to

Calculations have been performed according to IES standards and good practice.

BY: APPLICATIONS ENGINEERING; RAMON ZAPATA
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REQUIRED PARKING SPACES 

RESIDENTIAL PARKING = 105 SPACES (1 PER UNIT)
CAFE PARKING = 2 SPACES

PROPOSED PARKING SPACES

E
V

E
V

SIZE FLOOR 1 FLOOR 2 FLOOR 3 TOTAL

RESIDENTIAL PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - STANDARD 9'x18' 8 7 6 21

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' W/ 8' aisle 1 0 0 1

EV READY - STANDARD 9'x18' 4 9 7 20

EV READY - STANDARD

W/ COLUMN ENCROACHMENT

9'x18' w/ 

6" encroachment

14 14 13 41

EV READY - COMPACT 8'-6" x 18' 6 7 6 19

EV READY - STANDARD ADA 9'x18' w/ 5' aisle 0 1 1 2

RESIDENTIAL TOTAL 33 38 33 104

VISITOR'S PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' w/ 8' aisle 1 0 0 1

STANDARD VISITOR 9'x18' 4 0 0 4

VISITOR'S TOTAL 5 0 0 5

GRAND TOTAL 38 38 33 109

EXTRAS (NOT INCLUDED IN GRAND TOTAL)
TANDEM PARKING = 1 SPACE
MOTORCYCLE = 3 SPACES
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REQUIRED PARKING SPACES 

RESIDENTIAL PARKING = 105 SPACES (1 PER UNIT)
CAFE PARKING = 2 SPACES

PROPOSED PARKING SPACES

E
V

E
V

TANDEM 
(NOT INCLUDED

IN TOTAL)

SIZE FLOOR 1 FLOOR 2 FLOOR 3 TOTAL

RESIDENTIAL PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - STANDARD 9'x18' 8 7 6 21

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' W/ 8' aisle 1 0 0 1

EV READY - STANDARD 9'x18' 4 9 7 20

EV READY - STANDARD

W/ COLUMN ENCROACHMENT

9'x18' w/ 

6" encroachment

14 14 13 41

EV READY - COMPACT 8'-6" x 18' 6 7 6 19

EV READY - STANDARD ADA 9'x18' w/ 5' aisle 0 1 1 2

RESIDENTIAL TOTAL 33 38 33 104

VISITOR'S PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' w/ 8' aisle 1 0 0 1

STANDARD VISITOR 9'x18' 4 0 0 4

VISITOR'S TOTAL 5 0 0 5

GRAND TOTAL 38 38 33 109
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EXTRAS (NOT INCLUDED IN GRAND TOTAL)
TANDEM PARKING = 1 SPACE
MOTORCYCLE = 3 SPACES
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REQUIRED PARKING SPACES 

RESIDENTIAL PARKING = 105 SPACES (1 PER UNIT)
CAFE PARKING = 2 SPACES

PROPOSED PARKING SPACES

E
V

SIZE FLOOR 1 FLOOR 2 FLOOR 3 TOTAL

RESIDENTIAL PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - STANDARD 9'x18' 8 7 6 21

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' W/ 8' aisle 1 0 0 1

EV READY - STANDARD 9'x18' 4 9 7 20

EV READY - STANDARD

W/ COLUMN ENCROACHMENT

9'x18' w/ 

6" encroachment

14 14 13 41

EV READY - COMPACT 8'-6" x 18' 6 7 6 19

EV READY - STANDARD ADA 9'x18' w/ 5' aisle 0 1 1 2

RESIDENTIAL TOTAL 33 38 33 104

VISITOR'S PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' w/ 8' aisle 1 0 0 1

STANDARD VISITOR 9'x18' 4 0 0 4

VISITOR'S TOTAL 5 0 0 5

GRAND TOTAL 38 38 33 109
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EXTRAS (NOT INCLUDED IN GRAND TOTAL)
TANDEM PARKING = 1 SPACE
MOTORCYCLE = 3 SPACES
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REQUIRED PARKING SPACES 

RESIDENTIAL PARKING = 105 SPACES (1 PER UNIT)
CAFE PARKING = 2 SPACES

ALTERNATE LAYOUT  PARKING SPACES

SIZE FLOOR 1 FLOOR 2 FLOOR 3 TOTAL

RESIDENTIAL PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - STANDARD 9'x18' 6 4 5 15

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' w/ 8' aisle 1 1

EV READY - STANDARD 9'x18' 23 30 25 78

EV READY - STANDARD ADA 9'x18' w/ 5' aisle 0 1 1 2

RESIDENTIAL TOTAL 30 35 31 96

VISITOR'S PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' w/ 8' aisle 1 0 0 1

STANDARD VISITOR 9'x18' 5 0 0 4

VISITOR'S TOTAL 6 0 0 5

GRAND TOTAL 36 35 31 101

EXTRAS (NOT INCLUDED IN GRAND TOTAL)
TANDEM PARKING = 1 SPACE
MOTORCYCLE = 10 SPACES
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REQUIRED PARKING SPACES 

RESIDENTIAL PARKING = 105 SPACES (1 PER UNIT)
CAFE PARKING = 2 SPACES

ALTERNATE LAYOUT  PARKING SPACES

SIZE FLOOR 1 FLOOR 2 FLOOR 3 TOTAL

RESIDENTIAL PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - STANDARD 9'x18' 6 4 5 15

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' w/ 8' aisle 1 1

EV READY - STANDARD 9'x18' 23 30 25 78

EV READY - STANDARD ADA 9'x18' w/ 5' aisle 0 1 1 2

RESIDENTIAL TOTAL 30 35 31 96

VISITOR'S PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' w/ 8' aisle 1 0 0 1

STANDARD VISITOR 9'x18' 5 0 0 4

VISITOR'S TOTAL 6 0 0 5

GRAND TOTAL 36 35 31 101

EXTRAS (NOT INCLUDED IN GRAND TOTAL)
TANDEM PARKING = 1 SPACE
MOTORCYCLE = 10 SPACES
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REQUIRED PARKING SPACES 

RESIDENTIAL PARKING = 105 SPACES (1 PER UNIT)
CAFE PARKING = 2 SPACES

ALTERNATE LAYOUT  PARKING SPACES

EV

SIZE FLOOR 1 FLOOR 2 FLOOR 3 TOTAL

RESIDENTIAL PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - STANDARD 9'x18' 6 4 5 15

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' w/ 8' aisle 1 1

EV READY - STANDARD 9'x18' 23 30 25 78

EV READY - STANDARD ADA 9'x18' w/ 5' aisle 0 1 1 2

RESIDENTIAL TOTAL 30 35 31 96

VISITOR'S PARKING

EVSE INSTALLED - ADA VAN 9'x18' w/ 8' aisle 1 0 0 1

STANDARD VISITOR 9'x18' 5 0 0 4

VISITOR'S TOTAL 6 0 0 5

GRAND TOTAL 36 35 31 101

EXTRAS (NOT INCLUDED IN GRAND TOTAL)
TANDEM PARKING = 1 SPACE
MOTORCYCLE = 10 SPACES
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GENERAL NOTESGENERAL NOTES SHEET NOTES

UNIT PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, TYPICAL U.O.N.
CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE, TYP. 

SEE A0.20 FOR ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR GRAB BARS AT ADAPTABLE 
BATHROOMS PER CBC 11A.

SEE 1/8" BUILDING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON 
EXTERIOR, UNIT VARIATION ADJACENCIES, AND DEMISING WALL 
TYPES.

SEE SHEET A10.00 FOR WALL TYPE SCHEDULE.

COORDINATE WINDOW LOCATIONS AND SIZES WITH EXTERIOR 
ELEVATIONS, SEE ALSO A10.41 FOR WINDOW SCHEDULE.

DECKS TO SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT.  SHEET FLOW OVER DECK OR 
THROUGH SCUPPER WHERE OCCURS AT LOW WALL PER 
ELEVATIONS.  DRAINAGE SLOPES NOTED ON PLANS ARE 
DIAGRAMMATIC - G.C. TO COORDINATE DECK AND CRICKET 
SLOPES  IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE AND INCLUDE HIGH 
BUILD-UP TRAFFIC TOPPING TO FEATHER DECK SLOPE AT 
DOOR THRESHOLDS AND AT SCUPPERS AS REQ'D TO MEET 
ADA AND/OR SLOPE PERFORMANCE.

PROVIDE BRAIDED STAINLESS STEEL HOSES AT EACH W/D 
UNIT.

FINISHES IN CLOSETS TO MATCH ADJACENT ROOM.

ALL WET WALLS AND AROUND TUB/SHOWER UNITS TO RECEIVE 
5/8" TYPE "X" GOLD BOND XP GYPSUM BOARD, SEE SPECS FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ALL GARBAGE DISPOSAL UNITS TO HAVE RUBBER ISOLATED 
MOTORS AND FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS AND COUNTER 
MOUNTED AIR PRESSURE SWITCH

SAFETY GLAZING REQUIRED AT ALL DOORS CONTAINING 
GLAZING AND AT ALL LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY CBC.

6" STUD WALL TO BE PROVIDED AT SHUT OFF VALVES AND 
METERS (COORDINATE WITH PLUMB.) TYP. AT ALL UNITS.

REFER TO SHEET A9.31 FOR TYP. CLOSET DETAILS.

REFER TO SHEET A10.6 SERIES FOR TYP. FLOOR FINISHES AND 
DETAILS.

AT DECK DOOR THRESHOLD, BUILD UP EPOXY GROUT 
COMPOUND TO ACHIEVE 1/2" MIN. ELEVATION CHANGE 
BETWEEN TOP OF THRESHOLD AND TOP OF EXTERIOR 
FINISHED SURFACE.  FEATHER AWAY FROM THRESHOLD AT 2% 
SLOPE.

CBC SECTION 1134A LISTS 12 ITEMS FOR BATHROOMS IN TWO 
POSSIBLE COMBINATIONS FOR ADA COMPLIANCE.  SHEET 
NOTES REFER TO ITEMS 1-12 OR ITEMS 8-12 LISTED BELOW:
1.  TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY 
WITH SECTION 1134A.4.
2. BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.5.
3.  SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.6.
4.  WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.7.
5.  LAVATORIES, VANITIES, MIRRORS, AND TOWEL FIXTURES 
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.8.
6.  WHERE BOTH A TUB AND SHOWER ARE PROVIDED IN THE 
BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE.  
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO DWELLING UNITS 
CONTAINING TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS WHEN A BATHTUB IS 
PROVIDED AS THE ACCESSIBLE BATHING FIXTURE.
7.  WHEN TWO OR MORE LAVATORIES AREPROVIDED, AT LEAST 
ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH SECTION 
1134A.8.

8.  BATHROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESSIBLE 
ROUTE INTO AND THROUGH THE BATHROOM.
9.  IF A DOOR IS PROVIDED, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1132A.5.
10.  A MINIMUM 18-INCH CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE 
PROVIDED ON THE SWING SIDE OF THE DOOR AT THE STRIKE 
EDGE OF THE DOOR.
11.  SWITCHES, OUTLETS, AND CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH 
SECTION 1142A.
12.  REINFORCED WALLS TO ALLOW FOR THE FUTURE 
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AROUND THE TOILET, TUB AND 
SHOWER SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1134A.5 FOR 
BATHTUBS, 1134A.6 FOR SHOWERS, AND 1134A.7 FOR WATER 
CLOSETS. GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1127A.4.

WHERE TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN 
THE SAME DWELLING UNIT AND A BATHTUB IS INSTALLED TO 
COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 6 IN ONE BATHROOM AND A 
SHOWER STALL IS PROVIDED IN A SUBSEQUENT BATHROOM, 
BOTH THE BATHTUB SELECTED TO COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, 
ITEM 6 AND AT LEAST ONE SHOWER STALL WITHIN THE 
DWELLING UNIT SHALL MEET ALL THEAPPLICABLE 
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN SECTION 1134A.  
(SEE SECTION 1134A.5 FOR BATHTUBS, OR SECTION 1134A.6 
FOR SHOWERS.)

PROVIDE A MINIMUM 32" CLEAR OPENING AT ALL UNIT PASSAGE 
DOORS. SEE 13/A10.20.

SEE ENLARGED BATHROOM PLAN ON A5 FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. 

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

L.

M.

N.

O.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

U.

1

NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET

FOR UNIT PLANS WITH THE 1-12 DESIGNATION, THE GC SHALL 

PROVIDE ITEMS 1-12 LISTED BELOW. FOR THE 8-12 

DESIGNATION, THE GC SHALL PROVIDE ITEMS 8-12 LISTED 

BELOW:

PER SECTION 1134A.4, PROVIDE A CLR MANEUVERING 
SPACE OUTSIDE OF THE SWING OF THE DOOR.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

PER SECTION 1134A.5, A MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 48" 
PARALLEL BY 30" PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE OF A 
BATHTUB OR BATHTUB/SHOWER COMBINATION.

PER SECTION 1134A.6., A CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE OF 
AT LEAST 30"X48" SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE 
SHOWER.

PER SECTION 1134A.7, A MINIMUM FLOOR SPACE AT A 
WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 48" IN CLEAR WIDTH. THE CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND PAST THE FRONT EDGE OF 
THE WATER CLOSET AT LEAST 36". SEE 1134A.7 FOR 
CONFIGURATION EXCEPTIONS.

PER SECTION 1134A.8, VANITIES AND LAVATORIES SHALL BE 
INSTALLED WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE A MIN 
OF 18" HORIZONTALLY FROM AN ADJOINING WALL OR 
FIXTURE FOR A FORWARD APPROACH. FOR PARALLEL 
APPROACH AT LAVATORIES, 24" MIN IS REQUIRED. 

WHERE BOTH A TUB AND SHOWER ARE PROVIDED IN THE 
BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE.  
ADDITIONAL  REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO DWELLING UNITS 
CONTAINING TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS WHEN A 
BATHTUB IS PROVIDED AS THE ACCESSIBLE BATHING 
FIXTURE.

WHEN TWO OR MORE LAVATORIES ARE PROVIDED, AT 
LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY 
WITH SECTION 1134A.8.

BATHROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESSIBLE 
ROUTE INTO AND THROUGH THE BATHROOM.

PER SECTION 1132A.5, A MINIMUM LENGTH OF 42" ON BOTH 
SIDES OF THE BATHROOM DOOR.

A MINIMUM 18-INCH CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE 
PROVIDED ON THE SWING SIDE OF THE DOOR.

PER SECTION 1142A, ELEC. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE 
LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48" MEASURED FROM THE TOP 
OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX NOR LESS THAN 15" 
FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX TO THE LEVEL OF 
THE FINISHED FLOOR. 

REINFORCED WALLS TO ALLOW FOR THE FUTURE 
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AROUND THE TOILET, TUB 
AND SHOWER.

SINK AND DISPOSAL WITH 30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 
PER CBC 1133A AND A 30" MIN. REMOVABLE BASE CABINET. 
SEE 1/A0.6 FOR DETAILS.

24" DISHWASHER BELOW COUNTER

AIR SWITCH FOR GARBAGE DISPOSALS, S.E.D.

REFRIGERATOR W/ WATER HOOK UP, S.P.D.

30" COOKTOP W/ 30" OVEN BELOW COUNTER WITH 30" X 48" 
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PER CBC 11 33A WITH MICROWAVE 
HOOD ABOVE. SEE 1/A0.6 FOR DETAILS.

22

15" BREADBOARD COUNTERTOP WORK SURFACE

23

30" WORKSPACE WITH REMOVABLE CABINETS. FINISH 
FLOOR TO CONTINUE UNDER REMOVABLE CABINET.

24

UPPER CABINETS W/ UNDER CABINET LIGHTING & GWB 
SOFFIT ABOVE, TYP.

25

BASE CABINET WITH 3CM STONE COUNTERTOP. EASED 
MITERE EDGE, FULL HEIGHT TILE BACKSPLASH

26

SIDE PANEL TO MATCH CABINET MILLWORK FINISH.

27

28

29

PANTRY CABINET TO MATCH UPPER CABINET MILLWORK 
FINISH, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE.

30

31

6" PONY WALL BELOW COUNTER, PROVIDE WATER 
RESISTANT GWB. SEE A9 INTERIOR DETAILS. ALL SIDES TO 
HAVE FINISH PANELS TO MATCH BASE CABINETS

32

FULL-HEIGHT TILE BACKSPLASH, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE.

34

FULL-HEIGHT TILE SURROUND, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE.

37

VANITY W/ INTEGRAL SINK W 3CM QUARTZ COUNTERTOP 
W/ PLYWOOD W/ 4" BACKSPLASH MATCHING VANITY 
COUNTERTOP. SEE INT. ELEV. PROVIDE REMOVEABLE 
CABINET TO PROVIDE A MIN. 30" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PER 
CBC 1134A. VANITY DIMENSIONS VARY. SEE ELEV. 

38

ALCOVE TUB W/ INTEGRAL TUB APRON

39

43" GUARDRAIL, SEE ELEVATIONS. 

33

40

41

CURVED SHOWER CURTAIN ROD, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE.

42

24" TOWEL BAR, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE. TOP EDGE TO BE 
MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 40" FROM FLOOR.

43

ROBE HOOK, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE.

WASHER & DRYER, PROVIDE GUY GRAY BOX & DRYER BOX 
FOR HOOKUPS. SET UNIT IN GSM PAN W/ AUTO SHUT OFF 
VALVE & SENSOR.

PROVIDE 36"X36" AREA OF WALL WITH SOLID BLOCKING 
WITH CENTERLINE AT 60" A.F.F. FOR FUTURE WALL-MTD 
TELEVISION. PROVIDE 2" DIA. CONDUIT FROM CENTER FOR 
BLOCKED AREA DOWN THROUGH INTERIOR WALL CAVITY 
TO 6" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR DIRECTLY BELOW. COVER 
CONDUIT OPENINGS WITH METAL COVER PLATE.

SHELF WITH SINGLE HANGER ROD.

SHELF WITH DOUBLE HANGER ROD.

3" TILE BASE, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE.

REINFORCED WALL FOR ADA GRAB BAR AS REQ'D PER CBC 
1134A. AT BACK OF WATER CLOSET, INSTALLED BETWEEN 
32 INCHES AND 38" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, MINIMUM OF 40 
INCHES IN LENGTH PER CBC1134A7.2. AT END OF BATHTUB, 
32 INCHES TO 38 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, 
MINIMUM 0F 24 INCHES FROM FRONT EDGE OF BATHTUB 
TOWARD BACK WALL OF BATHTUB, MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES 
IN NOMINAL HEIGHT PER CBC 1134A5.2. AT BACK WALL OF 
BATHTUB, MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES ABOVE THE BATH TUB 
RIM EXTENDING UPWARD TO AT LEAST 38 INCHES ABOVE 
THE FINISH FLOOR, INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY TO PERMIT 
THE INSTALLATION OF A 48 INCH GRAB BAR WITH EACH 
END OF A MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES FROM END WALLS, 
MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES NOMINAL IN HEIGHT PER CBC 
1134A5.2.

35

TOILET W/ TOILET PAPER HOLDER INSTALLED AT WALL, SEE 
FINISH SCHEDULE.

36

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER PER CBC 1127A.8.2 MINIMUM 7" 
AND MAXIMUM 9" BEYOND FRONT EDGE OF WATER CLOSET 
BOWL TO CENTER OF ROLL.

DRAWERS WITH SOFT CLOSING MECHANISM AT KITCHENS 
& BATHS, TYP.

BUILT-UP EPOXY GROUT COMPOUND, FEATHER AWAY 
FROM THRESHOLD AT 2% SLOPE. 

RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET

U.O.N., TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1.6 AT TYPE 
IA BUILDING, F1.6 AT TYPE IIIA BUILDING U.O.N.(REFER TO 
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS)

TYPICAL CONC. WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL CMU WALLS TO BE TYPE B1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 AT 
TYPE IA BUILDING, G3 AT TYPE IIIA BUILDING, U.O.N.

TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2 AT 
TYPE IA BUILDING, G1 AT TYPE IIIA BUILDING U.O.N.  (S.S.D. 
FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.)

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E1.2 AT TYPE IA 
BUILDING, H1.4 AT TYPE IIIA BUILDING U.O.N.

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E1.6 
AT TYPE IA BUILDING, TYPE H1.6 AT TYPE IIIA BUILDING 
U.O.N.

TYPICAL FURRED PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.6 AT 
TYPE IA BUILDING, TYPE H4 AT TYPE IIIA BUILDING

TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE S1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SEPARATION WALLS BETWEEN 
UNITS, STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D3 AT TYPE IA BUILDING, 
G3 AT TYPE IIIA BUILDING

TYPICAL PARAPET WALLS TO BE TYPE C4.6 AT TYPE IA 
BUILDING, TYPE F4.6 AT TYPE IIIA BUILDING U.O.N.

TYPICAL 3-HR FIREWALL TO BE J1 U.O.N.

WALL TYPE NOTES

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

H.

44 PTD MDF ADJUSTABLE SHELVES.

45 STORAGE CABINET TO MATCH VANITY MILLWORK FINISH. 

46 VANITY LIGHT, CENTERED TO VANITY & MIRROR

47 MIRROR, MAX. 3'-4" A.F.F.

48 PULL-OUT TRASH DRAWER W/ GARBAGE & RECYCLING BINS

PER PLANSEE 1A/A5.02PER PLAN
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GENERAL NOTES

U.O.N., TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER 
TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS):

TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A10, U.O.N.

TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL INTERIOR 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS AT BATHROOM 
PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, U.O.N.

TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2 
U.O.N.  (S.S.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.)

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1

TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING 
WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.O.N.  (S.S.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR 
CONFIGURATION.)

TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE S1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS, 
STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, U.O.N.

WALL TYPE NOTES

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

ALLOWABLE AREA NOTES:  (ALL CALCULATIONS PER CALIFORNIA 
BUILDING CODE)

SECTION 506.1 AREA MODIFICATIONS. THE AREAS LIMITED BY TABLE 
503 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED DUE TO FRONTAGE (If) 
AND AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROTECTION  (Is) IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:
Aa = {At + [At x If ] + [ At x Is]}, WHERE:
Aa= ALLOWABLE AREA
At = TABULAR AREA FROM TABLE 503
Is = SPRINKLER FACTOR

SECTION 506.2 FRONTAGE INCREASE. WHERE A BUILDING HAS 
MORE THAN 25 PERCENT OF ITS PERIMETER ON A PUBLIC WAY OR 
OPEN SPACE HAVING A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 20 FEET, THE FRONTAGE 
INCREASE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE FOLLOWING: 
If  = {F/P – 0.25}(W/30), WHERE
If = FRONTAGE FACTOR
F = BUILDING PERIMETER THAT FRONTS ON A PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN 
SPACE HAVING 20' OPEN MINIMUM WIDTH
P = PERIMETER OF ENTIRE BUILDING
W= WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE. WHERE THE VALUE OF 
W EXCEEDS 30 FEET A VALUE OF 30 FEET SHALL BE USED IN 
CALCULATING THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE, REGARDLESS OF THE 
ACTUAL WIDTH OF THE OPEN SPACE. NOTE, W IS MEASURED TO 
THE CENTER OF THE PUBLIC WAY

SECTION 506.3 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. WHERE A 
BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. THE AREA LIMITATION TABLE 503 IS 
PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED BY AN ADDITIONAL 200 PERCENT (Is = 
2) FOR BUILDING WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE 
PLANE.

SECTION 506.4 AREA DETERMINATION. FOR GROUP A, E, H, I, L AND 
R OCCUPANCIES, THE MAXIMUM AREA OF A BUILDING WITH MORE 
THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY 
MULTIPLYING THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF THE FIRST FLOOR STORY 
(Aa) BY THE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE AS LISTED BELOW: 
1. FOR BUILDINGS WITH TWO OR MORE STORIES ABOVE GRADE 
PLANE, MULTIPLY BY 2.

SECTION 504.2 HEIGHT INCREASES. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
INCREASE.  FOR GROUP R-2 BUILDINGS OF TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM, THE VALUE SPECIFIED IN TABLE 503 FOR 
MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS INCREASED BY 20 FEET AND THE MAXIMUM 
NUMBER OF STORIES IS INCREASED BY ONE, BUT SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 60 FEET OR FOUR STORIES. THESE INCREASES ARE 
PERMITTED IN ADDITION TO THE AREA INCREASE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 506.3.

SECTION 510.2 HORIZONTAL BUILDING SEPARATION ALLOWANCE. A 
BUILDING SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SEPARATE AND DISTINCT 
BUILDINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING AREA LIMITATIONS, 
CONTINUITY OF FIRE WALLS, LIMITATIONS OF NUMBERS OF STORIES 
AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION WHERE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS ARE MET:
1. THE BUILDINGS ARE SEPARATED WITH HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY 
HAVING A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 3 HOURS.
2. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS NOT 
GREATER THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE.
3. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS OF TYPE IA 
CONSTRUCTION.
4. SHAFT, STAIRWAY, RAMP AND ESCALATOR ENCLOSURES 
THROUGH THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY HALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN 
A 2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING WITH OPENING PROTECTIVES 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716.5, EXCEPT:
    A. THE BUILDING ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS NOT 
REQUIRED TO BE OF TYPE I CONSTRUCTION;
   B. THE ENCLOSURE CONNECTS FEWER THAN FOUR STORIES; AND
   C. THE ENCLOSURE OPENING PROTECTIVES ABOVE THE 
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY HAVE A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT 
LESS THAN 1 HOUR.
5. THE BUILDING OR BUILDINGS ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY 
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE MULTIPLE GROUP A OCCUPANCY 
USES, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS 300, OR GROUP B, 
M, R OR S OCCUPANCIES.
6. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE 
PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 AND 
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING 
OCCUPANCIES:

6.1 GROUP S-2 PARKING GARAGE USED FOR THE PARKING 
AND STORAGE OF PRIVATE MOTOR VEHICLES;

6.2 MULTIPLE GROUP A, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 
LESS THAN 300;

6.3 GROUP B;
6.4 GROUP M;
6.5 GROUP R; AND
6.6 USES INCIDENTAL TO THE OPERATION OF THE BUILDING 

(INCLUDING ENTRY LOBBIES, MECHANICAL ROOMS, STORAGE 
AREAS, AND SIMILAR USES).
7. THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET SHALL NOT EXCEED THE 
LIMITS SET FORTH IN SECTION 503 FOR THE BUILDING HAVING THE 
SMALLER ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS AS MEASURED FROM THE GRADE 
PLANE.
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D.

E.

F.

LEGEND
NOTE: SEE A10.00 FOR SPECIFIC WALL TYPES

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

FULL HEIGHT WALL

CONCRETE WALL/COLUMN, S.S.D.

INDICATES 8'-2" MIN. VERT. CLEARANCE FOR 
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT

INDICATES SOLAR READY AREA

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIIN @ 
CORRIDOR]

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTION]

3-HOUR FIRE BARRIER 

GENERAL NOTES (CONT.)

SECTION 706.8 OPENINGS. EACH OPENING THROUGH A 
FIRE WALL SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION 716.5 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 156 SQ FT. THE 
AGGREGATE WIDTH OF OPENINGS AT ANY FLOOR LEVEL 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 25% OF THE LENGTH OF THE WALL..

EXCEPTIONS:
2. OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO 156 SQ FT WHERE 
BOTH BUILDINGS ARE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.

AN ALTENRATE MATERIALS AND METHODS OF 
CONSTRUCTION REQUEST HAS BEEN TO ALLOW TWO 
STORIES BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY. TO 
ADDRESS THE LIMITATIONS IMPOSED BY SECTION 510.2 
ITEM 2, WHICH LIMITS THE NUMBER OF STORIES BELOW 
THE 3-HOUR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY TO BE 1-STORY 
ABOVE GRADE PLANE. SEE SHEET A0.0B FOR MORE 
INFORMATION.

ALL OPENINGS IN THE 3-HOUR FIRE WALL ASSEMBLIES 
SHALL BE 3-HOUR RATED EXCEPT WHERE FIRE 
SEPARATION DISTANCE ALLOWS A LESSER RATING PER 
TABLE 602.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALLOWABLE EXTERIOR WALL 
OPENINGS HAVE NO LIMIT.

J.

K.

L.

M.

GENERAL NOTES (CONT.)

SECTION 706.5 HORIZONTAL CONTINUITY.  FIRE WALLS SHALL BE 
CONTINUOUS FROM EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTERIOR WALL AND 
SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 18" BEYOND THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF 
EXTERIOR WALLS.
EXCEPTION:
3. FIRE WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE 
INTERIOR SURFACE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING 
WHERE THE BUILDING ON EACH SIDE OF THE FIRE WALL IS 
PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.

SECTION 706.5.1 EXTERIOR WALLS.  WHERE THE FIRE WALL 
INTERSECTS EXTERIOR WALLS, THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING AND 
OPENING PROTECTION OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY 
WITH:

2. BUILDINGS OR SPACES ON BOTH SIDES OF THE INTERSECTING 
FIRE WALL SHALL ASSUME TO HAVE AN IMAGINARY LOT LINE AT THE 
FIRE WALL AND EXTENDING BEYOND THE EXTERIOR OF THE FIRE 
WALL. THE LOCATION OF THE ASSUMED LINE IN RELATION TO THE 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE FIRE WALL SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE 
EXTERIOR WALL AND OPENING PROTECTION MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 705.5  AND 705.8. SUCH 
PROTECTION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR WALLS 
TERMINATING AT FIRE WALLS THE FROM AN ANGLE EQUAL TO OR 
GREATER THAN 180 DEGREES.

SECTION 706.5.2 HORIZONTAL PROJECTING ELEMENTS.  FIRE WALLS 
SHALL EXTEND TO THE OUTER EDGE OF HORIZONTAL PROJECTING 
ELEMENTS SUCH AS BALCONIES, ROOF OVERHANGS, CANOPIES, 
MARQUEES AND SIMILAR PROJECTIONS THAT ARE WITHIN 4 FEET OF 
THE FIRE WALL.

SECTION 706.6 VERTICAL CONTINUITY.  FIRE WALLS SHALL EXTEND 
FROM THE FOUNDATION TO A TERMINATION POINT AT LEAST 30" 
ABOVE BOTH ADJACENT ROOFS.
EXCEPTIONS:
1. STEPPED BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 706.6.1. FIRE 
WALL SHALL TERMINATE AT A POINT NOT LESS THAN 30" ABOVE THE 
LOWER ROOF LEVEL. THE EXTERIOR WALL ABOVE THE LOWER 
ROOF SHALL NOT HAVE LESS THAN A 1-HR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED 
CONSTRUCTION FROM BOTH SIDES WITH OPENINGS PROTECTED BY 
FIRE ASSEMBLIES HAVING A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT 
LESS THAN 3/4 HR FOR A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 15 FEET.

2. 2 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED 
TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK 
OR SLAB, PROVIDED:

2.1. THE LOWER ROOF ASSEMBLY WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE WALL 
HAS NOT LESS THAN A 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AND THE 
ENTIRE LENGTH AND SPAN OF SUPPORTING ELEMENTS FOR THE 
RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY HAS A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT 
LESS THAN 1 HOUR.

2.2 OPENINGS IN THE ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 4 
FEET OF THE FIRE WALL.

2.3. EACH BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN A 
CLASS B ROOF COVERING.

3. WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE 
OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLABS WHERE 
BOTH BUILDINGS ARE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN A CLASS B 
ROOF COVERING. OPENINGS IN THE ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED 
WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE FIRE WALL.

4. IN BUILDINGS OF TYPE III, IV AND V CONSTRUCTION, WALLS SHALL 
BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF 
COMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS, PROVIDED:

4.1 THERE ARE NO OPENINGS IN THE ROOF WITHIN 4 FEET OF 
THE FIRE WALL,

4.2 THE ROOF IS COVERED WITH A MINIMUM CLASS BE ROOF 
COVERING, AND

4.3 THE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS IS CONSTRUCTED OF FIRE-
RETARDENT-TREATED WOOD FOR A DISTANCE OF 4 FEET ON BOTH 
SIDES OF THE WALL OR THE ROOF IS PROTECTED WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X' 
GYPSUM BOARD DIRECTLY BENEATH THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF 
SHEATHING OR DECK, SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM OF 2" LEDGERS 
ATTACHED TO THE SIDES OF THE FRAMING MEMBERS FOR A 
MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 4 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE WALL.
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FLOOR AREA ALLOWED

TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROVIDED 25,610 SF

UNLIMITED

TYPE IALEVEL 1 MIXED USE

FLOOR AREA ALLOWED

TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROVIDED 25,956 SF

UNLIMITED

TYPE 1ASECOND FLOOR R-2
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GENERAL NOTES

U.O.N., TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER 
TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS):

TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A10, U.O.N.

TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL INTERIOR 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS AT BATHROOM 
PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, U.O.N.

TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2 
U.O.N.  (S.S.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.)

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1

TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING 
WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.O.N.  (S.S.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR 
CONFIGURATION.)

TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE S1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS, 
STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, U.O.N.

WALL TYPE NOTES

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

ALLOWABLE AREA NOTES:  (ALL CALCULATIONS PER CALIFORNIA 
BUILDING CODE)

SECTION 506.1 AREA MODIFICATIONS. THE AREAS LIMITED BY TABLE 
503 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED DUE TO FRONTAGE (If) 
AND AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROTECTION  (Is) IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:
Aa = {At + [At x If ] + [ At x Is]}, WHERE:
Aa= ALLOWABLE AREA
At = TABULAR AREA FROM TABLE 503
Is = SPRINKLER FACTOR

SECTION 506.2 FRONTAGE INCREASE. WHERE A BUILDING HAS 
MORE THAN 25 PERCENT OF ITS PERIMETER ON A PUBLIC WAY OR 
OPEN SPACE HAVING A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 20 FEET, THE FRONTAGE 
INCREASE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE FOLLOWING: 
If  = {F/P – 0.25}(W/30), WHERE
If = FRONTAGE FACTOR
F = BUILDING PERIMETER THAT FRONTS ON A PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN 
SPACE HAVING 20' OPEN MINIMUM WIDTH
P = PERIMETER OF ENTIRE BUILDING
W= WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE. WHERE THE VALUE OF 
W EXCEEDS 30 FEET A VALUE OF 30 FEET SHALL BE USED IN 
CALCULATING THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE, REGARDLESS OF THE 
ACTUAL WIDTH OF THE OPEN SPACE. NOTE, W IS MEASURED TO 
THE CENTER OF THE PUBLIC WAY

SECTION 506.3 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. WHERE A 
BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. THE AREA LIMITATION TABLE 503 IS 
PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED BY AN ADDITIONAL 200 PERCENT (Is = 
2) FOR BUILDING WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE 
PLANE.

SECTION 506.4 AREA DETERMINATION. FOR GROUP A, E, H, I, L AND 
R OCCUPANCIES, THE MAXIMUM AREA OF A BUILDING WITH MORE 
THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY 
MULTIPLYING THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF THE FIRST FLOOR STORY 
(Aa) BY THE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE AS LISTED BELOW: 
1. FOR BUILDINGS WITH TWO OR MORE STORIES ABOVE GRADE 
PLANE, MULTIPLY BY 2.

SECTION 504.2 HEIGHT INCREASES. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
INCREASE.  FOR GROUP R-2 BUILDINGS OF TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM, THE VALUE SPECIFIED IN TABLE 503 FOR 
MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS INCREASED BY 20 FEET AND THE MAXIMUM 
NUMBER OF STORIES IS INCREASED BY ONE, BUT SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 60 FEET OR FOUR STORIES. THESE INCREASES ARE 
PERMITTED IN ADDITION TO THE AREA INCREASE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 506.3.

SECTION 510.2 HORIZONTAL BUILDING SEPARATION ALLOWANCE. A 
BUILDING SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SEPARATE AND DISTINCT 
BUILDINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING AREA LIMITATIONS, 
CONTINUITY OF FIRE WALLS, LIMITATIONS OF NUMBERS OF STORIES 
AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION WHERE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS ARE MET:
1. THE BUILDINGS ARE SEPARATED WITH HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY 
HAVING A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 3 HOURS.
2. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS NOT 
GREATER THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE.
3. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS OF TYPE IA 
CONSTRUCTION.
4. SHAFT, STAIRWAY, RAMP AND ESCALATOR ENCLOSURES 
THROUGH THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY HALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN 
A 2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING WITH OPENING PROTECTIVES 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716.5, EXCEPT:
    A. THE BUILDING ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS NOT 
REQUIRED TO BE OF TYPE I CONSTRUCTION;
   B. THE ENCLOSURE CONNECTS FEWER THAN FOUR STORIES; AND
   C. THE ENCLOSURE OPENING PROTECTIVES ABOVE THE 
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY HAVE A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT 
LESS THAN 1 HOUR.
5. THE BUILDING OR BUILDINGS ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY 
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE MULTIPLE GROUP A OCCUPANCY 
USES, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS 300, OR GROUP B, 
M, R OR S OCCUPANCIES.
6. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE 
PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 AND 
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING 
OCCUPANCIES:

6.1 GROUP S-2 PARKING GARAGE USED FOR THE PARKING 
AND STORAGE OF PRIVATE MOTOR VEHICLES;

6.2 MULTIPLE GROUP A, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 
LESS THAN 300;

6.3 GROUP B;
6.4 GROUP M;
6.5 GROUP R; AND
6.6 USES INCIDENTAL TO THE OPERATION OF THE BUILDING 

(INCLUDING ENTRY LOBBIES, MECHANICAL ROOMS, STORAGE 
AREAS, AND SIMILAR USES).
7. THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET SHALL NOT EXCEED THE 
LIMITS SET FORTH IN SECTION 503 FOR THE BUILDING HAVING THE 
SMALLER ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS AS MEASURED FROM THE GRADE 
PLANE.
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D.

E.

F.

LEGEND
NOTE: SEE A10.00 FOR SPECIFIC WALL TYPES

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

FULL HEIGHT WALL

CONCRETE WALL/COLUMN, S.S.D.

INDICATES 8'-2" MIN. VERT. CLEARANCE FOR 
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT

INDICATES SOLAR READY AREA

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIIN @ 
CORRIDOR]

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTION]

3-HOUR FIRE BARRIER 

GENERAL NOTES (CONT.)

SECTION 706.8 OPENINGS. EACH OPENING THROUGH A 
FIRE WALL SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION 716.5 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 156 SQ FT. THE 
AGGREGATE WIDTH OF OPENINGS AT ANY FLOOR LEVEL 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 25% OF THE LENGTH OF THE WALL..

EXCEPTIONS:
2. OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO 156 SQ FT WHERE 
BOTH BUILDINGS ARE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.

AN ALTENRATE MATERIALS AND METHODS OF 
CONSTRUCTION REQUEST HAS BEEN TO ALLOW TWO 
STORIES BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY. TO 
ADDRESS THE LIMITATIONS IMPOSED BY SECTION 510.2 
ITEM 2, WHICH LIMITS THE NUMBER OF STORIES BELOW 
THE 3-HOUR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY TO BE 1-STORY 
ABOVE GRADE PLANE. SEE SHEET A0.0B FOR MORE 
INFORMATION.

ALL OPENINGS IN THE 3-HOUR FIRE WALL ASSEMBLIES 
SHALL BE 3-HOUR RATED EXCEPT WHERE FIRE 
SEPARATION DISTANCE ALLOWS A LESSER RATING PER 
TABLE 602.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALLOWABLE EXTERIOR WALL 
OPENINGS HAVE NO LIMIT.

J.

K.

L.

M.

GENERAL NOTES (CONT.)

SECTION 706.5 HORIZONTAL CONTINUITY.  FIRE WALLS SHALL BE 
CONTINUOUS FROM EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTERIOR WALL AND 
SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 18" BEYOND THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF 
EXTERIOR WALLS.
EXCEPTION:
3. FIRE WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE 
INTERIOR SURFACE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING 
WHERE THE BUILDING ON EACH SIDE OF THE FIRE WALL IS 
PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.

SECTION 706.5.1 EXTERIOR WALLS.  WHERE THE FIRE WALL 
INTERSECTS EXTERIOR WALLS, THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING AND 
OPENING PROTECTION OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY 
WITH:

2. BUILDINGS OR SPACES ON BOTH SIDES OF THE INTERSECTING 
FIRE WALL SHALL ASSUME TO HAVE AN IMAGINARY LOT LINE AT THE 
FIRE WALL AND EXTENDING BEYOND THE EXTERIOR OF THE FIRE 
WALL. THE LOCATION OF THE ASSUMED LINE IN RELATION TO THE 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE FIRE WALL SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE 
EXTERIOR WALL AND OPENING PROTECTION MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 705.5  AND 705.8. SUCH 
PROTECTION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR WALLS 
TERMINATING AT FIRE WALLS THE FROM AN ANGLE EQUAL TO OR 
GREATER THAN 180 DEGREES.

SECTION 706.5.2 HORIZONTAL PROJECTING ELEMENTS.  FIRE WALLS 
SHALL EXTEND TO THE OUTER EDGE OF HORIZONTAL PROJECTING 
ELEMENTS SUCH AS BALCONIES, ROOF OVERHANGS, CANOPIES, 
MARQUEES AND SIMILAR PROJECTIONS THAT ARE WITHIN 4 FEET OF 
THE FIRE WALL.

SECTION 706.6 VERTICAL CONTINUITY.  FIRE WALLS SHALL EXTEND 
FROM THE FOUNDATION TO A TERMINATION POINT AT LEAST 30" 
ABOVE BOTH ADJACENT ROOFS.
EXCEPTIONS:
1. STEPPED BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 706.6.1. FIRE 
WALL SHALL TERMINATE AT A POINT NOT LESS THAN 30" ABOVE THE 
LOWER ROOF LEVEL. THE EXTERIOR WALL ABOVE THE LOWER 
ROOF SHALL NOT HAVE LESS THAN A 1-HR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED 
CONSTRUCTION FROM BOTH SIDES WITH OPENINGS PROTECTED BY 
FIRE ASSEMBLIES HAVING A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT 
LESS THAN 3/4 HR FOR A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 15 FEET.

2. 2 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED 
TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK 
OR SLAB, PROVIDED:

2.1. THE LOWER ROOF ASSEMBLY WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE WALL 
HAS NOT LESS THAN A 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AND THE 
ENTIRE LENGTH AND SPAN OF SUPPORTING ELEMENTS FOR THE 
RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY HAS A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT 
LESS THAN 1 HOUR.

2.2 OPENINGS IN THE ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 4 
FEET OF THE FIRE WALL.

2.3. EACH BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN A 
CLASS B ROOF COVERING.

3. WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE 
OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLABS WHERE 
BOTH BUILDINGS ARE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN A CLASS B 
ROOF COVERING. OPENINGS IN THE ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED 
WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE FIRE WALL.

4. IN BUILDINGS OF TYPE III, IV AND V CONSTRUCTION, WALLS SHALL 
BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF 
COMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS, PROVIDED:

4.1 THERE ARE NO OPENINGS IN THE ROOF WITHIN 4 FEET OF 
THE FIRE WALL,

4.2 THE ROOF IS COVERED WITH A MINIMUM CLASS BE ROOF 
COVERING, AND

4.3 THE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS IS CONSTRUCTED OF FIRE-
RETARDENT-TREATED WOOD FOR A DISTANCE OF 4 FEET ON BOTH 
SIDES OF THE WALL OR THE ROOF IS PROTECTED WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X' 
GYPSUM BOARD DIRECTLY BENEATH THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF 
SHEATHING OR DECK, SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM OF 2" LEDGERS 
ATTACHED TO THE SIDES OF THE FRAMING MEMBERS FOR A 
MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 4 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE WALL.

G.

H.

I.

J.

FLOOR AREA ALLOWED

TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROVIDED 26,365 SF

UNLIMITED

TYPE 1ATHIRD FLOOR R2

FLOOR AREA ALLOWED

TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROVIDED 9,302 SF

48,000 SF

TYPE III-ACOMPARTMENT A

FLOOR AREA ALLOWED

TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROVIDED 6,516 SF

48,000

TYPE III-ACOMPARTMENT B
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GENERAL NOTES

U.O.N., TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER 
TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS):

TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A10, U.O.N.

TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL INTERIOR 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS AT BATHROOM 
PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, U.O.N.

TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2 
U.O.N.  (S.S.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.)

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1

TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING 
WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.O.N.  (S.S.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR 
CONFIGURATION.)

TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE S1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS, 
STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, U.O.N.

WALL TYPE NOTES

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

ALLOWABLE AREA NOTES:  (ALL CALCULATIONS PER CALIFORNIA 
BUILDING CODE)

SECTION 506.1 AREA MODIFICATIONS. THE AREAS LIMITED BY TABLE 
503 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED DUE TO FRONTAGE (If) 
AND AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROTECTION  (Is) IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:
Aa = {At + [At x If ] + [ At x Is]}, WHERE:
Aa= ALLOWABLE AREA
At = TABULAR AREA FROM TABLE 503
Is = SPRINKLER FACTOR

SECTION 506.2 FRONTAGE INCREASE. WHERE A BUILDING HAS 
MORE THAN 25 PERCENT OF ITS PERIMETER ON A PUBLIC WAY OR 
OPEN SPACE HAVING A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 20 FEET, THE FRONTAGE 
INCREASE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE FOLLOWING: 
If  = {F/P – 0.25}(W/30), WHERE
If = FRONTAGE FACTOR
F = BUILDING PERIMETER THAT FRONTS ON A PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN 
SPACE HAVING 20' OPEN MINIMUM WIDTH
P = PERIMETER OF ENTIRE BUILDING
W= WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE. WHERE THE VALUE OF 
W EXCEEDS 30 FEET A VALUE OF 30 FEET SHALL BE USED IN 
CALCULATING THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE, REGARDLESS OF THE 
ACTUAL WIDTH OF THE OPEN SPACE. NOTE, W IS MEASURED TO 
THE CENTER OF THE PUBLIC WAY

SECTION 506.3 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. WHERE A 
BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. THE AREA LIMITATION TABLE 503 IS 
PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED BY AN ADDITIONAL 200 PERCENT (Is = 
2) FOR BUILDING WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE 
PLANE.

SECTION 506.4 AREA DETERMINATION. FOR GROUP A, E, H, I, L AND 
R OCCUPANCIES, THE MAXIMUM AREA OF A BUILDING WITH MORE 
THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY 
MULTIPLYING THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF THE FIRST FLOOR STORY 
(Aa) BY THE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE AS LISTED BELOW: 
1. FOR BUILDINGS WITH TWO OR MORE STORIES ABOVE GRADE 
PLANE, MULTIPLY BY 2.

SECTION 504.2 HEIGHT INCREASES. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
INCREASE.  FOR GROUP R-2 BUILDINGS OF TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM, THE VALUE SPECIFIED IN TABLE 503 FOR 
MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS INCREASED BY 20 FEET AND THE MAXIMUM 
NUMBER OF STORIES IS INCREASED BY ONE, BUT SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 60 FEET OR FOUR STORIES. THESE INCREASES ARE 
PERMITTED IN ADDITION TO THE AREA INCREASE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 506.3.

SECTION 510.2 HORIZONTAL BUILDING SEPARATION ALLOWANCE. A 
BUILDING SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SEPARATE AND DISTINCT 
BUILDINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING AREA LIMITATIONS, 
CONTINUITY OF FIRE WALLS, LIMITATIONS OF NUMBERS OF STORIES 
AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION WHERE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS ARE MET:
1. THE BUILDINGS ARE SEPARATED WITH HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY 
HAVING A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 3 HOURS.
2. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS NOT 
GREATER THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE.
3. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS OF TYPE IA 
CONSTRUCTION.
4. SHAFT, STAIRWAY, RAMP AND ESCALATOR ENCLOSURES 
THROUGH THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY HALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN 
A 2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING WITH OPENING PROTECTIVES 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716.5, EXCEPT:
    A. THE BUILDING ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS NOT 
REQUIRED TO BE OF TYPE I CONSTRUCTION;
   B. THE ENCLOSURE CONNECTS FEWER THAN FOUR STORIES; AND
   C. THE ENCLOSURE OPENING PROTECTIVES ABOVE THE 
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY HAVE A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT 
LESS THAN 1 HOUR.
5. THE BUILDING OR BUILDINGS ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY 
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE MULTIPLE GROUP A OCCUPANCY 
USES, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS 300, OR GROUP B, 
M, R OR S OCCUPANCIES.
6. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE 
PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 AND 
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING 
OCCUPANCIES:

6.1 GROUP S-2 PARKING GARAGE USED FOR THE PARKING 
AND STORAGE OF PRIVATE MOTOR VEHICLES;

6.2 MULTIPLE GROUP A, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 
LESS THAN 300;

6.3 GROUP B;
6.4 GROUP M;
6.5 GROUP R; AND
6.6 USES INCIDENTAL TO THE OPERATION OF THE BUILDING 

(INCLUDING ENTRY LOBBIES, MECHANICAL ROOMS, STORAGE 
AREAS, AND SIMILAR USES).
7. THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET SHALL NOT EXCEED THE 
LIMITS SET FORTH IN SECTION 503 FOR THE BUILDING HAVING THE 
SMALLER ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS AS MEASURED FROM THE GRADE 
PLANE.

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

LEGEND
NOTE: SEE A10.00 FOR SPECIFIC WALL TYPES

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

FULL HEIGHT WALL

CONCRETE WALL/COLUMN, S.S.D.

INDICATES 8'-2" MIN. VERT. CLEARANCE FOR 
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT

INDICATES SOLAR READY AREA

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIIN @ 
CORRIDOR]

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTION]

3-HOUR FIRE BARRIER 

GENERAL NOTES (CONT.)

SECTION 706.8 OPENINGS. EACH OPENING THROUGH A 
FIRE WALL SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION 716.5 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 156 SQ FT. THE 
AGGREGATE WIDTH OF OPENINGS AT ANY FLOOR LEVEL 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 25% OF THE LENGTH OF THE WALL..

EXCEPTIONS:
2. OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO 156 SQ FT WHERE 
BOTH BUILDINGS ARE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.

AN ALTENRATE MATERIALS AND METHODS OF 
CONSTRUCTION REQUEST HAS BEEN TO ALLOW TWO 
STORIES BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY. TO 
ADDRESS THE LIMITATIONS IMPOSED BY SECTION 510.2 
ITEM 2, WHICH LIMITS THE NUMBER OF STORIES BELOW 
THE 3-HOUR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY TO BE 1-STORY 
ABOVE GRADE PLANE. SEE SHEET A0.0B FOR MORE 
INFORMATION.

ALL OPENINGS IN THE 3-HOUR FIRE WALL ASSEMBLIES 
SHALL BE 3-HOUR RATED EXCEPT WHERE FIRE 
SEPARATION DISTANCE ALLOWS A LESSER RATING PER 
TABLE 602.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALLOWABLE EXTERIOR WALL 
OPENINGS HAVE NO LIMIT.

J.

K.

L.

M.

GENERAL NOTES (CONT.)

SECTION 706.5 HORIZONTAL CONTINUITY.  FIRE WALLS SHALL BE 
CONTINUOUS FROM EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTERIOR WALL AND 
SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 18" BEYOND THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF 
EXTERIOR WALLS.
EXCEPTION:
3. FIRE WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE 
INTERIOR SURFACE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING 
WHERE THE BUILDING ON EACH SIDE OF THE FIRE WALL IS 
PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.

SECTION 706.5.1 EXTERIOR WALLS.  WHERE THE FIRE WALL 
INTERSECTS EXTERIOR WALLS, THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING AND 
OPENING PROTECTION OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY 
WITH:

2. BUILDINGS OR SPACES ON BOTH SIDES OF THE INTERSECTING 
FIRE WALL SHALL ASSUME TO HAVE AN IMAGINARY LOT LINE AT THE 
FIRE WALL AND EXTENDING BEYOND THE EXTERIOR OF THE FIRE 
WALL. THE LOCATION OF THE ASSUMED LINE IN RELATION TO THE 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE FIRE WALL SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE 
EXTERIOR WALL AND OPENING PROTECTION MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 705.5  AND 705.8. SUCH 
PROTECTION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR WALLS 
TERMINATING AT FIRE WALLS THE FROM AN ANGLE EQUAL TO OR 
GREATER THAN 180 DEGREES.

SECTION 706.5.2 HORIZONTAL PROJECTING ELEMENTS.  FIRE WALLS 
SHALL EXTEND TO THE OUTER EDGE OF HORIZONTAL PROJECTING 
ELEMENTS SUCH AS BALCONIES, ROOF OVERHANGS, CANOPIES, 
MARQUEES AND SIMILAR PROJECTIONS THAT ARE WITHIN 4 FEET OF 
THE FIRE WALL.

SECTION 706.6 VERTICAL CONTINUITY.  FIRE WALLS SHALL EXTEND 
FROM THE FOUNDATION TO A TERMINATION POINT AT LEAST 30" 
ABOVE BOTH ADJACENT ROOFS.
EXCEPTIONS:
1. STEPPED BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 706.6.1. FIRE 
WALL SHALL TERMINATE AT A POINT NOT LESS THAN 30" ABOVE THE 
LOWER ROOF LEVEL. THE EXTERIOR WALL ABOVE THE LOWER 
ROOF SHALL NOT HAVE LESS THAN A 1-HR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED 
CONSTRUCTION FROM BOTH SIDES WITH OPENINGS PROTECTED BY 
FIRE ASSEMBLIES HAVING A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT 
LESS THAN 3/4 HR FOR A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 15 FEET.

2. 2 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED 
TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK 
OR SLAB, PROVIDED:

2.1. THE LOWER ROOF ASSEMBLY WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE WALL 
HAS NOT LESS THAN A 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AND THE 
ENTIRE LENGTH AND SPAN OF SUPPORTING ELEMENTS FOR THE 
RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY HAS A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT 
LESS THAN 1 HOUR.

2.2 OPENINGS IN THE ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 4 
FEET OF THE FIRE WALL.

2.3. EACH BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN A 
CLASS B ROOF COVERING.

3. WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE 
OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLABS WHERE 
BOTH BUILDINGS ARE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN A CLASS B 
ROOF COVERING. OPENINGS IN THE ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED 
WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE FIRE WALL.

4. IN BUILDINGS OF TYPE III, IV AND V CONSTRUCTION, WALLS SHALL 
BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF 
COMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS, PROVIDED:

4.1 THERE ARE NO OPENINGS IN THE ROOF WITHIN 4 FEET OF 
THE FIRE WALL,

4.2 THE ROOF IS COVERED WITH A MINIMUM CLASS BE ROOF 
COVERING, AND

4.3 THE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS IS CONSTRUCTED OF FIRE-
RETARDENT-TREATED WOOD FOR A DISTANCE OF 4 FEET ON BOTH 
SIDES OF THE WALL OR THE ROOF IS PROTECTED WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X' 
GYPSUM BOARD DIRECTLY BENEATH THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF 
SHEATHING OR DECK, SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM OF 2" LEDGERS 
ATTACHED TO THE SIDES OF THE FRAMING MEMBERS FOR A 
MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 4 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE WALL.

G.

H.

I.

J.

FLOOR AREA ALLOWED

TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROVIDED 9,355 SF

48,000 SF

TYPE III-ACOMPARTMENT A

FLOOR AREA ALLOWED

TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROVIDED 6,516 SF

48,000 SF

TYPE III-ACOMPARTMENT B

FLOOR AREA ALLOWED

TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROVIDED 9,355 SF

48,000 SF

TYPE III-ACOMPARTMENT A

FLOOR AREA ALLOWED

TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROVIDED 6,516 SF

48,000 SF

TYPE III-ACOMPARTMENT B
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GENERAL NOTES

U.O.N., TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER 
TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS):

TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A10, U.O.N.

TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL INTERIOR 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS AT BATHROOM 
PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, U.O.N.

TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2 
U.O.N.  (S.S.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.)

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1

TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING 
WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.O.N.  (S.S.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR 
CONFIGURATION.)

TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE S1, U.O.N.

TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS, 
STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, U.O.N.

WALL TYPE NOTES

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

ALLOWABLE AREA NOTES:  (ALL CALCULATIONS PER CALIFORNIA 
BUILDING CODE)

SECTION 506.1 AREA MODIFICATIONS. THE AREAS LIMITED BY TABLE 
503 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED DUE TO FRONTAGE (If) 
AND AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROTECTION  (Is) IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:
Aa = {At + [At x If ] + [ At x Is]}, WHERE:
Aa= ALLOWABLE AREA
At = TABULAR AREA FROM TABLE 503
Is = SPRINKLER FACTOR

SECTION 506.2 FRONTAGE INCREASE. WHERE A BUILDING HAS 
MORE THAN 25 PERCENT OF ITS PERIMETER ON A PUBLIC WAY OR 
OPEN SPACE HAVING A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 20 FEET, THE FRONTAGE 
INCREASE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE FOLLOWING: 
If  = {F/P – 0.25}(W/30), WHERE
If = FRONTAGE FACTOR
F = BUILDING PERIMETER THAT FRONTS ON A PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN 
SPACE HAVING 20' OPEN MINIMUM WIDTH
P = PERIMETER OF ENTIRE BUILDING
W= WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE. WHERE THE VALUE OF 
W EXCEEDS 30 FEET A VALUE OF 30 FEET SHALL BE USED IN 
CALCULATING THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE, REGARDLESS OF THE 
ACTUAL WIDTH OF THE OPEN SPACE. NOTE, W IS MEASURED TO 
THE CENTER OF THE PUBLIC WAY

SECTION 506.3 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. WHERE A 
BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. THE AREA LIMITATION TABLE 503 IS 
PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED BY AN ADDITIONAL 200 PERCENT (Is = 
2) FOR BUILDING WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE 
PLANE.

SECTION 506.4 AREA DETERMINATION. FOR GROUP A, E, H, I, L AND 
R OCCUPANCIES, THE MAXIMUM AREA OF A BUILDING WITH MORE 
THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY 
MULTIPLYING THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF THE FIRST FLOOR STORY 
(Aa) BY THE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE AS LISTED BELOW: 
1. FOR BUILDINGS WITH TWO OR MORE STORIES ABOVE GRADE 
PLANE, MULTIPLY BY 2.

SECTION 504.2 HEIGHT INCREASES. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
INCREASE.  FOR GROUP R-2 BUILDINGS OF TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM, THE VALUE SPECIFIED IN TABLE 503 FOR 
MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS INCREASED BY 20 FEET AND THE MAXIMUM 
NUMBER OF STORIES IS INCREASED BY ONE, BUT SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 60 FEET OR FOUR STORIES. THESE INCREASES ARE 
PERMITTED IN ADDITION TO THE AREA INCREASE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 506.3.

SECTION 510.2 HORIZONTAL BUILDING SEPARATION ALLOWANCE. A 
BUILDING SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SEPARATE AND DISTINCT 
BUILDINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING AREA LIMITATIONS, 
CONTINUITY OF FIRE WALLS, LIMITATIONS OF NUMBERS OF STORIES 
AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION WHERE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS ARE MET:
1. THE BUILDINGS ARE SEPARATED WITH HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY 
HAVING A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 3 HOURS.
2. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS NOT 
GREATER THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE.
3. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS OF TYPE IA 
CONSTRUCTION.
4. SHAFT, STAIRWAY, RAMP AND ESCALATOR ENCLOSURES 
THROUGH THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY HALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN 
A 2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING WITH OPENING PROTECTIVES 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716.5, EXCEPT:
    A. THE BUILDING ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS NOT 
REQUIRED TO BE OF TYPE I CONSTRUCTION;
   B. THE ENCLOSURE CONNECTS FEWER THAN FOUR STORIES; AND
   C. THE ENCLOSURE OPENING PROTECTIVES ABOVE THE 
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY HAVE A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT 
LESS THAN 1 HOUR.
5. THE BUILDING OR BUILDINGS ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY 
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE MULTIPLE GROUP A OCCUPANCY 
USES, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS 300, OR GROUP B, 
M, R OR S OCCUPANCIES.
6. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE 
PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 AND 
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING 
OCCUPANCIES:

6.1 GROUP S-2 PARKING GARAGE USED FOR THE PARKING 
AND STORAGE OF PRIVATE MOTOR VEHICLES;

6.2 MULTIPLE GROUP A, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 
LESS THAN 300;

6.3 GROUP B;
6.4 GROUP M;
6.5 GROUP R; AND
6.6 USES INCIDENTAL TO THE OPERATION OF THE BUILDING 

(INCLUDING ENTRY LOBBIES, MECHANICAL ROOMS, STORAGE 
AREAS, AND SIMILAR USES).
7. THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET SHALL NOT EXCEED THE 
LIMITS SET FORTH IN SECTION 503 FOR THE BUILDING HAVING THE 
SMALLER ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS AS MEASURED FROM THE GRADE 
PLANE.

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

LEGEND
NOTE: SEE A10.00 FOR SPECIFIC WALL TYPES

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

FULL HEIGHT WALL

CONCRETE WALL/COLUMN, S.S.D.

INDICATES 8'-2" MIN. VERT. CLEARANCE FOR 
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT

INDICATES SOLAR READY AREA

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIIN @ 
CORRIDOR]

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTION]

3-HOUR FIRE BARRIER 

GENERAL NOTES (CONT.)

SECTION 706.8 OPENINGS. EACH OPENING THROUGH A 
FIRE WALL SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION 716.5 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 156 SQ FT. THE 
AGGREGATE WIDTH OF OPENINGS AT ANY FLOOR LEVEL 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 25% OF THE LENGTH OF THE WALL..

EXCEPTIONS:
2. OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO 156 SQ FT WHERE 
BOTH BUILDINGS ARE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.

AN ALTENRATE MATERIALS AND METHODS OF 
CONSTRUCTION REQUEST HAS BEEN TO ALLOW TWO 
STORIES BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY. TO 
ADDRESS THE LIMITATIONS IMPOSED BY SECTION 510.2 
ITEM 2, WHICH LIMITS THE NUMBER OF STORIES BELOW 
THE 3-HOUR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY TO BE 1-STORY 
ABOVE GRADE PLANE. SEE SHEET A0.0B FOR MORE 
INFORMATION.

ALL OPENINGS IN THE 3-HOUR FIRE WALL ASSEMBLIES 
SHALL BE 3-HOUR RATED EXCEPT WHERE FIRE 
SEPARATION DISTANCE ALLOWS A LESSER RATING PER 
TABLE 602.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALLOWABLE EXTERIOR WALL 
OPENINGS HAVE NO LIMIT.

J.

K.

L.

M.

GENERAL NOTES (CONT.)

SECTION 706.5 HORIZONTAL CONTINUITY.  FIRE WALLS SHALL BE 
CONTINUOUS FROM EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTERIOR WALL AND 
SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 18" BEYOND THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF 
EXTERIOR WALLS.
EXCEPTION:
3. FIRE WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE 
INTERIOR SURFACE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING 
WHERE THE BUILDING ON EACH SIDE OF THE FIRE WALL IS 
PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.

SECTION 706.5.1 EXTERIOR WALLS.  WHERE THE FIRE WALL 
INTERSECTS EXTERIOR WALLS, THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING AND 
OPENING PROTECTION OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY 
WITH:

2. BUILDINGS OR SPACES ON BOTH SIDES OF THE INTERSECTING 
FIRE WALL SHALL ASSUME TO HAVE AN IMAGINARY LOT LINE AT THE 
FIRE WALL AND EXTENDING BEYOND THE EXTERIOR OF THE FIRE 
WALL. THE LOCATION OF THE ASSUMED LINE IN RELATION TO THE 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE FIRE WALL SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE 
EXTERIOR WALL AND OPENING PROTECTION MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 705.5  AND 705.8. SUCH 
PROTECTION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR WALLS 
TERMINATING AT FIRE WALLS THE FROM AN ANGLE EQUAL TO OR 
GREATER THAN 180 DEGREES.

SECTION 706.5.2 HORIZONTAL PROJECTING ELEMENTS.  FIRE WALLS 
SHALL EXTEND TO THE OUTER EDGE OF HORIZONTAL PROJECTING 
ELEMENTS SUCH AS BALCONIES, ROOF OVERHANGS, CANOPIES, 
MARQUEES AND SIMILAR PROJECTIONS THAT ARE WITHIN 4 FEET OF 
THE FIRE WALL.

SECTION 706.6 VERTICAL CONTINUITY.  FIRE WALLS SHALL EXTEND 
FROM THE FOUNDATION TO A TERMINATION POINT AT LEAST 30" 
ABOVE BOTH ADJACENT ROOFS.
EXCEPTIONS:
1. STEPPED BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 706.6.1. FIRE 
WALL SHALL TERMINATE AT A POINT NOT LESS THAN 30" ABOVE THE 
LOWER ROOF LEVEL. THE EXTERIOR WALL ABOVE THE LOWER 
ROOF SHALL NOT HAVE LESS THAN A 1-HR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED 
CONSTRUCTION FROM BOTH SIDES WITH OPENINGS PROTECTED BY 
FIRE ASSEMBLIES HAVING A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT 
LESS THAN 3/4 HR FOR A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 15 FEET.

2. 2 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED 
TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK 
OR SLAB, PROVIDED:

2.1. THE LOWER ROOF ASSEMBLY WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE WALL 
HAS NOT LESS THAN A 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AND THE 
ENTIRE LENGTH AND SPAN OF SUPPORTING ELEMENTS FOR THE 
RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY HAS A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT 
LESS THAN 1 HOUR.

2.2 OPENINGS IN THE ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 4 
FEET OF THE FIRE WALL.

2.3. EACH BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN A 
CLASS B ROOF COVERING.

3. WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE 
OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLABS WHERE 
BOTH BUILDINGS ARE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN A CLASS B 
ROOF COVERING. OPENINGS IN THE ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED 
WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE FIRE WALL.

4. IN BUILDINGS OF TYPE III, IV AND V CONSTRUCTION, WALLS SHALL 
BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF 
COMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS, PROVIDED:

4.1 THERE ARE NO OPENINGS IN THE ROOF WITHIN 4 FEET OF 
THE FIRE WALL,

4.2 THE ROOF IS COVERED WITH A MINIMUM CLASS BE ROOF 
COVERING, AND

4.3 THE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS IS CONSTRUCTED OF FIRE-
RETARDENT-TREATED WOOD FOR A DISTANCE OF 4 FEET ON BOTH 
SIDES OF THE WALL OR THE ROOF IS PROTECTED WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X' 
GYPSUM BOARD DIRECTLY BENEATH THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF 
SHEATHING OR DECK, SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM OF 2" LEDGERS 
ATTACHED TO THE SIDES OF THE FRAMING MEMBERS FOR A 
MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 4 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE WALL.

G.

H.

I.

J.

FLOOR AREA ALLOWED

TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROVIDED 9,355 SF

48,000 SF

TYPE III-ACOMPARTMENT A

FLOOR AREA ALLOWED

TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROVIDED 6,516 SF

48,000 SF

TYPE III-ACOMPARTMENT B

FLOOR AREA ALLOWED

TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROVIDED 8,076 SF

24,000 SF

TYPE III-ACOMPARTMENT A

FLOOR AREA ALLOWED

TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROVIDED 6,454 SF

48,000 SF

TYPE III-ACOMPARTMENT B
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